ALK

Flat Bed, 1-Needle, Bottom and Variable Top Feed
Double Chainstitch Industrial Sewing Machine
with an Automatic Thread Trimmer
—AH—ERBREBETEYABRIVESEHIS Y

MH-486-4
MH-486-5
PARTS LIST

BE486530PJA

No0.0205-07




HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. Explanation of codes
1) "% " mark.......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
As to the details of the change,refer to "List for information of change”.
2)"01" i refer to "Note” explanation at bottom of page.
2, Codes on the "Qty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
-"0.1" and "2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N=Y YR NZHBICELT
1.7 F&" #MoRSHSA
1) 75" B oo MEOA—Y 7y S ICHBLTSMEREShABREE%LET,
EFEARIK TEBRY X M £BEL TR,
2) "01” cereerieieens AR—UTFTD" F5" ORALESWML T EEWY,
2. HEHOBTIE, BRERL. 0.1, 255 0KEIR,. E& (BiX—L) £#RLET,
3. MEWMo () B H#EREBBALTVWAFHSTHE T EEBHLET,
4 13RAMR—YP ~ — — — — ez, HBRTHB I L 5BKLET,




CONTENTS
H R
1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1) ©..vvvtnreo 1
SEERAAERAGR (1)
2.MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (2) ©vvvvneeee 3
FEEAEERAR (2)
3. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS ... .. ..ot 5
L - ERELR
4. PRESSER BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS ........ooovvni. 7
POZRE - SLE - TEIBIMG
5.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1) ...\ttt e e e 9
EVEMFR (1)
6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2) ...\ttt et et e e, 11
HEYUBERE (2)
7.TOP FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1) .. ...ttt e 13
LFREVBER (1)
8. TOP FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2) .| ...ttt e e 15
FREVER (2)
9. THREAD DRAW OUT SOLENOID COMPONENTS .. ...t 17
W U E B A
10. THREAD SPREADER COMPONENTS ... ..ottt e 19
SREIEEERB
11. LOOPER & NEEDLE GUARD COMPONENTS . | ... ...ttt 21
Y ATARE 15415
12. THREAD TENSION CONTROLLER COMPONENTS . .. ...ttt 23
RATER
13. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS . ... .. ittt e 25
R EEBER
14. WIPER COMPONENTS . ..ottt e e e e e e 27
7 A XS E BR
15. OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... .. toiet e, 29
#aihBatR
16. OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS . . . ..o\ttt 30
I - BLETRIR
17. PF-3: PEDAL/KNEE PRESSER CONTROLLED GATHERING MECHANISM ................. 31
(SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)
PF—3 : R EIAASEE (BRI ST
18. MOTOR PULLY & BELT COVER COMPONENTS . ... ..ottt 33
E—-A—=T—=Y— . )N HN—FER
19. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS ... ... it 34
KT — VR —ER
20. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS . ...t 35
RILIE BER
2L LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE . ... .00 e 37
EEBEHY A b
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ... oot e e 38
&5




1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1)
EHERAL2EBASR (1)




REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. _ ________ ] DESCRIPTION_ ____ __ ___. S S A Qty _
1 B1121-470-0A0 FACE PLATE AV4E 93 1
2 B1122-470-000 GASKET AV{R N 9%y 1
3 $8-4111015-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10 FAT Ry 11/64-40 L=10 1
4 TA~1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 %Y D=12.5 L=4 2
5 B1130-481-0A0 ARM OIL SHIELD ASKM. AY7 A -p v 43 1
6 BI130-481-000-A ARM OIL SHIELD AV7 2k <14 (D
7 B1131-481-000 NON-WOVEN FABRIC AVT 2k -nY N A4Y-Y (1)
8 B1132-481-000 OIL WICK AY7T 2R -nt Yy 2yy (N
9 $5-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 1= 2.5 L33y 1/8-44 L=2.5 1

10 58-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 a3y 11/64-40 L=5 1

11 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=172.5 L=4 Ity D=12.5 L=4 1

12 TA-0750704-R0 RUBBER PLUG |S30% 4

13 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG PAeY 1

14 B1151-490-000 UPPER FEED COVER YIEIYIN - 1

15 B1152-450-000-A  FELT YIRIYHN - JINb 1

16 SS-6090610-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.5 k523" 9/64-40 L=5.5 7

17 Di118-481-C00 SIDE PLATE b 44 1

18 B1119-481-000 GASKET ML WNEM) 1

19 D3111-481-CA0 TENSION RELEASE SHAFT COLLAR A AbanA I 29y 23 1

20 $5-6090630-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 v53y 9/64-40 L=6 2

71 B3534-012-000 GASKET | ISEEY 2

22 $8-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FAT 3y 11/64-40 L=8 8

23 D1913-481-CA0 THREAD GUIDE ASM. ANTYH 93 1

24 D1913-481-C00 THREAD GUIDE AV7vH (1)

25 B3148-123-000 TENSION DISC AMTVI4 ¥ (1)

26 D1917-481-C00 TENSION DISC (LOWER) N7 YF15 (O%) @)

27 D1914-481-C00-A  TENSION THREAD GUIDE SPRING FYE Y AMTVI F3-IN % (1)

28 B1916-481-000 TAKE-UP THREAD TENSION POST FIC Y AVIVIAYT V) (1)

29 NS-6060310-SP NUT 3/32-56 uyhsIyr 3/32-56 ()

30 B2201-481-000-A  LOOPER THREAD GUIDE JA{DTVI 1

31 SS-IT10710-8P SCREW 11/64-40 =7 ¥535° 11/64-40 L=7 I

32 B2202-481-000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE TUBE JRAM b -hy 1

33 TA-1250705-R0 RUBBER PLUG PALy 4

34 TA-2101002-R0O RUBBER PLUG FALY 2

35 TA-2351305-R0 RUBBER PLUG Pty D=23.5 L=11.5 1

36 TA-1701002-R0 RUBBER PLUG MY I

37 B1134-481-000 BED OIL SHIELD AU 2R oAy 1

38 B1135-481-000 BED OIL SHIELD (B) N YN aF N Y B 1

39 $8-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40/L=5 Yhb333 11/64-40 L= 5 3

40 B1104-487-000 BED SUPPORT PLATE NN VY44 1

41 SS-9151120-CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 ayhy% W 15/64-28 L=11 2

42 * 229-12000 FEED REGULATOR PIN A7YFITEIL” Y 1

43 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING A7FIVEIE YA 3 1

44 B1904-481-000 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER GUARD FYR ViR - 1

45 $5-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 Fa° %y 11/64-40 L=5 1

46 B1903-481-000 TAKE-UP THREAD TENSION LEVER FYE Y LN - 1

47 $5-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 Fa" %3 11/64-40 L=5 1

48 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 L% b 3 4.8X8.4X0.8 2

49 TA-2100904-R0 RUBBER PLUG pARY 1

50 B1110-481-000-A  CAM COVER LATCH AN - A3 1

51 BI111-481-000 SPRING DAIN - FIIN 3 1

52 B1112-481-000-A  SPRING SUSPENSION HAIN - AT N Ay 1

53 55-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 I=2.5 t5%y 1/8-44 L=2.5 1

54 D2467-555-B00 RUBBER PLUG Th 7Y 1

55 $8-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 WWtI33 11/64-40 L= 5 1

56 0T BII121-470-0AA FACE PLATE ASM. EZERE I

57 01 B1151-490-00A UPPER FEED COVER YIAIVHN - 1

58 01 DI1118-481-CO0A SIDE PLATE M 14 1

59 01 B1904-481-00A THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER Fye vin - 1

60 02 CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL 2k rp F2947-1(16) 1

61 03 CH-3002000-B1 LABEL(16) NRIIFLY-N(16) 1

62 03 CM-3002001-01 SAFETY LABEL, 1(SMALL), TvE yIat b 1(yaw) 1

63 04  CM-3002001-Al SAFETY LABEL.,3 (SMALL). TR vIa b 3(Yav) 1

64 * 229-01805 GROUND MARK 7 IYN Y-y 1

NOTE (3%32) 01....FOR URBAN WHITE 7-N VU
02....FOR JE JLHE
03....FOR USE IN JAPAN H A H

04... .EXCEPT JE

& USE IN JAPAN

JE, BARIKRL<



2. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (2)
| ESAEEEER (2)




REF, NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION boovo A A Qty

1 B1905-380-000  FRAME THREAD EYFLET FI-3Y AP7VH 1

2 S§-4110515-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FN 3 11/64-40 L=5 1

3 D1912-481-C00-A TENSION THREAD GUIDE FYETY AN TVH R A 1
4 $8-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FNEY 11/64-40 L=5 2

5 D1913-481-CA0  THREAD GUIDE ASM. ATV 73 1

6 DI1913-481-C00  THREAD GUIDE . TV (D

7 D1914-481-C00~A TENSION THREAD GUIDE SPRING FYRTY ANTVHL F2-IN ()

8 B3148-123-000  TENSION DISC ATV #5 (D

9 D1917-481-C00  TENSION DISC (LOWER) 1WT7V34¥5 (3R) (1)
10 B1916-481-000  TAKE-UP THREAD TENSION POST TV Y AN YT vy (n
11 NS-6060310-SP  NUT 3/32-56 nyhs+9h 3/32-56 (1)
12 D3916-481-C00  TUBE HOLDER J{Y-F1-7" F¥I 1
13 * SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FAT XY 11/64-40 L=5 1
14 B1106-481-0A0-A CAM COVER ASM. BAIN - 73 1
15 B1106-481-000-A CAM COVER DAIN - (1)
16 B1108-481-000 CAM COVER SUPPORT ARIN - YT (D
17 58-6060210-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 b33y 3/32-56 L=1.9 (2)
18 B1109-481-000  SPRING BAEN - N 3 (1)
19 55-6060210-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 b33y 3/32-56 L=1.9 (2)
20 B1107-481-000 CAM COVER GUIDE BAIN - TV (D
21 55-6060340-SP ~ SCREW 3/32-56 L= 2.5 v33Y" 3/32-56 L=2.5 (n
29 B1103-481-F00  THROAT PLATE INEL 1
23 $8-2110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 YVH52y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
24 D1104-481-CA0  BED SLIDE ASM, AN V4R 73 1
25 D1104-481-C00  BED SLIDE SSREE (1)
26 B1115-380-000 SPRING AN VAR WX (1)
27 SS-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 v7%y" 3/32-56 L=1.9 (2)
28 B1107-380-000 BED SLIDE GUIDE AN VLA Ty (n
29 S$8-6060340-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 2.5 7%y 3/32-56 L=2.5 (N
30 B1105-380-000  BED SLIDE STOPPER AN VLRIIT A 3 1
31 S8-4110515-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1=5 FN Y 11/64-40 =5 2
3 B1106-380-000 LATCH ¥2 1
33 $8-4080415-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 =4 FATRY 1/8-44 L=4 1
34 D2480-484-D00  TUBE FOR MAGNET CORD 7 3-p AT 1
35 D2467-555-B00  RUBBER PLUG A7y 1
36 01 B1161-481-0B0  SILICONE OIL L,UBRICANT ASH. IZVVE-2 73 1
37 01 BI1161-481-000-A SILICON OIL CASE IZLYVH -3 (1)
38 01 BI1187-552-000 RUBBER PLUG 7 ¥y (n
39 01 BI1162-481-000 SILICON QIL FELT IZLYTLINL (5)
40 01 B1106-481-0A0-A CAM COVER ASM. DAIN - I3 (1)
41 01 B1110-481-000-A CAM COVER LATCH AN - F¥z (1)
42 0l B1168-481-000 SCREW IZVIANTY I MARY (1N
43 01 SD-0640231-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.3 23y D=6.35 H=2.3 (N
44 01 WZ-0641510-KP  WAVED WASHER 6.4X11X0.3 FIN AP H % 6.4X11X0.3 (1)
45 SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FA Ry 11/64-40 L=5 1
46 02 D9101-481-CA0  GLAND WIRE ASH. - 7 IYN v (73) 1
47 02 SS-7150740-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 Y72y 15/64-28 L=7 1
48 02 WP-0621026-SP  WASHER 6.2X9.5X1 ¥ b % 6.2X9.5X1 1
49 02 WT-0640002-KN  TOOTHED WASHER NE Y 3 M6 1
50 %03 S8-4110615-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 Fat 2%y 11/64-40 L=6 1
51 *03 WT-0530002-KS  TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 MNXF I 3 D=5.3 1

NOTE (&) 01....SPECIAL ORDER PARTS R R SCER
02....FOR MH-486-4 MH-486-4
03....FOR MH-486-5 MH-486-5/




3. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS
L - STHEBILR

23 24 25

1]

39\
\@‘b

4|

=3k

40




REF. NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. __ _______ 1 DESCRIPTION. _________._ SN S A Qty _
1 01 B1201-486-000 MAIN SHAFT ra 1
2 D1208-555-D00  OIL SEAL UURAR A MY C Y e B A 1
3 B1213-552-0A0-A OIL AMOUNT ADJUSTING PIN ASM. I5vy 1)3-F3-¥Je° Y 43 1
4 R0-0291801-00  RUBBER RING oy (N
5 B1226-552-000 ROLLER FELT VAN 1
6 02 DI1217-486-D00 HAND WHERLL INSEV A 1
7 B1203-486-000  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT I IRIAN 1
8 SS-7151120-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 YWb52Y 15/64-28 L=11 1
9 B1203-490-000  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, INTERMEDIA DIY IFIARN 1

10 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. Yy JAFANIF (F3) 1

11 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MY 1/4-40 L=6 2

12 05 DI1217-486-DOA  HAND WHEEL A MR -T74 1

13 D1204-490-DA0  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING ASM., REAR Yy y BynAL 3 1

14 D1232-555-B00  SNAP RING ==} MY (2)

15 D1231-555-B00  WASHER 27N ¥ % (2)

16 03 BI1230-470-B00 NEEDLE BEARING YUY 7 YYnAL AT 7Yy (n

17 D1204-490-D00  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR YUY J YYnAA (1

18 B1202-486-0C0  COUNTEWEIGHT ASM. YIT{EEY 73 1

19 B1209-481-000  NEEDLE BAR CRANK NIF -5V ) (D

20 SS-8150510-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 MY 15/64-28 L=4.7 (D

21 PS-0250162-KH  SPRING PIN 2.5X16 A7° 9y ety 2.5X16 (N

22 B1202-486-0B0  COUNTERWEIGHT ASM. VANEVEIEH n

23 SS-7681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 LIy 9/32-28 L=16 1

24 R0-0442401-00  RUBBER RING oy 1

25 S$S-8681650-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 XY 9/32-28 L=16 1

26 B1408-552-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD MYF - r5vravy 1

27 B1414-555-000  SLIDE BLOCK PIF IR ¥ FyIfan 1

28 B1905-541-B00  NEEDLE BEARING S ARSI NG TN 4 M/ o 1

29 B1902-481-0A0-B THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. FYETUYE 43 1

30 SS-6091210-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=12 t9%Y° 9/64-40 L=12 (D

31 D1901-481-CCO  THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. I ACEENTD) 1

32 B1901-481-000-A THREAD TAKE-UP FyL Yy (1)

33 B1908-481-000-A THREAD TENSION REGULATING PLAT FYE YV AMFI-I14 (1N

34 D1910-481-C00  TENSION SPRING FYE Y AhFIIN R (n

35 B1909-481-000 THREAD TENSION REGULATING STUD FYU Y ANFI-IA8T 7 (D

36 SS-6090670-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 v33Y" 9/64-40 1=6 2

37 D1230-552-B00  FLANGE NEIPW T5VY « 1

38 SS-4111015-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10 FA* 3y 11/64-40 L=10 3

39 229-06101 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, UPPER PR YUTRAN 1

40 B1401-486-000 NEEDLE BAR MF Y 1

41 % 229-06457 NEEDLE BAR HOLDER ASM. AR O %(23) 1

42 SS-6090670-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 L3y 9/64-40 L=6 (D)

43 B1403-553-000  NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, LOWER MIF - Y 1

44 B1418-450-000  NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE Nk - A 1

45 MTV-700B1100 NEEDLE TVX7 #11 nY TVXT7 #11 1

46 04 MC-2750008-00 NEEDLE 149X7 £80 Ny 149X7 #80 I

47 SS-8080410-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 1.=3.5 MY 1/8-44 L=3.5 1

48 B1903-552-000 LEFT SCREW [CWNSN 1

NOTE (i) 01....FOR MH-486-5-4 MH-486-5-4 1
02....FOR MH-486-4-3 MH-486-4-31)
03....SELECTIVE PART EIRMA SRS

FOR FIT TOLERANCE

04....FOR MH-

486-4-3(JE)

05....FOR URBAN WHITE

MH-486-4-3(JE)H
ATVE VERY::



47 PRESSER BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPON*NTS
AR - NLHh - TFEIBALR

4 5

X

/
7

oY
(o)}
EI
/////\
\

&%\ 4 16 17 18 32
N 20 ' |




REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. _ ] DESCRIPTION ________.. LR ay _
1 D1517-490-D00 HINGE PIN LX75 48 Y3y 1
2 B3431-581-000 LIFTING LEVER GASKET I E 1
3 Bi516-450-000 LIFTING LEVER LINK, LEFT LX75 18 Yy 1
4 B3412-415-000 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTENG ROD 4200 A e v 1
5 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Ej 4847 5 1
6 B3416-552-000 CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW T o33k - vy 1
7 SD-0630275-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2,7 4°v%¥" D=6.35 H=2.7 1
8 WP-0753016-5Z WASHER 7.5X16.0X3.0 L5% 4% 7.5X16X3 1
9 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 : E¥ 4Rty 6 1

10 SD-0630301-SP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3 2 %3 D=6.35 H=3 1

i1 B3414-415-000-A  LIFTING LEVER LINK, RIGHT eIy yvrhy 1

12 B1515-450-000 LIFTING LEVER L7y 14 1

13 SD-0630275-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.7 A3y D=6.35 H=2.7 1

14 $8-7120910-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1L=9 YAL7:y" 3/16-28 L=9 1

15 * 229-08909 HINGE SCREW LY Ty 3ak ox vy 1

16 RO-0371801-00 RUBBER RING oy 1

17 WP-0740516-SP WASHER 7.4X11.8X0.5 L% 2 7.4X11.8X0.5 1

18 B1518-450-0A0-A  HAND LIFTER CAM ASM, ARI75 hA U3 1

19 $S-5090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.5 }5A3y" 9/64-40 L=6.5 1

20 B3125-372-000 NUT ‘ A¥ryyYasfatyiyh 1

21 B1509-490-000 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR TIFI-vY3Y 1

22 B1511-555-000 NUT APIFI-¥37 b 1

23 B1501-487-000 GUIDE BAR AL VIF - 1

24 B1513-490-000 GUIDE BAR SPRING MITVIF - 1 % 1

25 WP-0621026-SP WASHER 6.2X9.5X1 L8 H % 6.2X9.5X1 2

26 229-07406 PRESSER SPRING AFLFAVLIN 2 1

27 B1514-490-000 SNAP RING 5.6 ALTVHE - FAY 1

28 B1507-481-0A0 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASM. AHIX -5 % 43 1

29 SS-7111110-TP SCREW 11/64-40 1=10.5 b3y 11/64-40 L=10.5 (D

30 B1501-490-000 PRESSER BAR APIR - 1

31 B1510-450-000 BUSHING, LOWER AIIE - YRR 1

32 B3416-415-000-A  SWIVEL JIE -5 AN 1

33 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 nyhsIvh 3/16-32 2

34 D3415-481-C00 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD |SAL AT 35 1

35 01 DI1520-490-DOA HAND LIFTER AFLTY b - 1

36 B1303-487-0C0 GEAR ASM. PINTAY I3 3 1

37 B1306-470-0B0 GEAR & PINION ASM., UPPER YIHINTT RY 93 (n

38 B1305-470-0A0 GEAR ASM, VIR Y A 93 (D

39 SS8-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=¢8 M2y 1/4-40 L=8 (8)

40 B1306-470-0A0 PINION ASM. ‘ YIRS Y Y3~ 43 (1)

41 B1303-487-0B0 GEAR & PINION ASM., LOWER P2 A S P ERE (D

42 B1306-470-0A0 PINION ASM. YIHINGT A Y3~ 93 (D

43 B1303-487-0A0 GEAR, LARGE ASM. YNNG Y 3 (n

44 B1302-552-B00 BUSHING, UPPER 873 ) 9IREN 1

45 SS5-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 A%y 15/64-28 L=10.5 2

46 B1301-487-000 UPRIGHT SHAFT 3 1

47 B1302-487-000 BUSHING, LOWER RFT™ IIHARN 1

48 CS-0791016-SH THRUST HOLDER D=7.94 W=10 A7ZM95 D=7.94 W=10 1

49 S§8-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 M%y 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2)

50 B1801-481-000-A LOWER SHAFT b 1

51 B1607-352-000 BUSHING, REAR A7V 7 9yuARy 1

52 SS5-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 FA%y" 16/64-28 L=10.5 | 1

53 B1432-027-000 OIL PAD ROLLER NIE - 3=} -2 4 71 1

54 CS-111121A-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=11.11 W=1 A7ANyy D=11.11 W=12 73 1

55 SS5-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=§ M3y 1/4-40 L=8 (2)

56 B1803-481-000 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE YRV ) FHAEN 1

57 S$§8-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 M3y 15/64-28 L=10.5 1

58 B1802-481-000 BUSHING, FRONT IRy NIREN 1

59 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 A%y 15/64-28 L=10.5 1

60 B1813-481-000 0IL SEAL IR Y RIAIN MM 1

61 B2226-481-000 LOOPER THREAD GUARD BUSHING YEL BT K R 1

62 D3440-481-C00 REGULATOR NUT Vuydk - #3-%939) 1

NOTE (#32)

01....FOR URBAN WHITE

7-NvR9ANA



6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)
ZOBR (2)

—11 —




_____________ PM_NQ-.___-___-__D_E__S.‘D..B.I-P.T_I-QN__..____-___E__‘/_-z‘-_t“_-_-__Q_tX_
1 SS-7T111410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 IWETEY 11/64-40 L=14 1
2 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 L5 b % 4.8X8.4X0.8 1
3 B1613-481-F00  FEED DOG AN ($2-79%)) 1
4 B1602-481-000-A FEED BAR Ar0a 4 1
5 CQ-3030000-00  OIL WICK 1y 0.2
6 B1604-486-000  FEED BAR SHAFT KIVE A5 5 1
7 $S-1080510-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=5 ¥539° 1/8-44 L=5 1
8 B1715-481-000  COUNTER-SUNK WASHER eV ¥ i 1
9 B1713-481-0A0  FEED BAR LINK ASM. VA SV VAL VY VR 1

10 SS-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 MAXY" 11/64-40 L=3.5 1

11 B1711-486-000  FEED DRIVING BOD THRUST COLLAR Y 29y IV RSN F I

12 B1708-470-000-A CONNECTING ROD VAN VDT PI S 1

13 B1610-486-000 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM AIINYIVHA 1

14 SS-6661110-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 L%y 1/4-40 L=11 2

15 B1611-470-000  THRUST COLLAR AI9BA Z5ANDY 2

16 SS-T090920-5P  SCREW 9/64-401=9 ¥537° 9/64-40 1=9 7

17 B4123-522-00A  NEEDLE BEARING A2 z-b -3 A 1

18 B1612-470-000  FEED ROCKER SHAFT CONNECTING R A7) oYk 1

19 B1616-486-000 PIN AIVYEE Y 1

20 SD-1020701-SP HINGE SCREW D=10.2 H=7 2 V3" D=10.2 H=7 2

71 B1603-486-0A0 FEED ROCKER ASH. A1 95 7% 1

22 NS-6120310-SP  NUT 3/16-28 Y373y} 3/16-28 (1)

23 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 5% b % 4.8X8.4X0.8 (1)

24 SS-6121840-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 b5%y 3/16-28 L=18 (1)

25 SS-6090810-SP  SCREW 9,/64-40 L= 7.5 k5% 9/64-40 L=7.5 2

26 B1605-565-000  BUSHING, FRONT K9V T NI I

27 CQ-3030000-00  OIL WICK 13y 0.3

28 B1601-555-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT ZANRIDY ) 1

29 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. YY" IAIANIY(I3) 1

30 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 PARY" 1/4-40 L=6 (2)

31 SS-8150710-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 N5y 15/64-28 L=7 2

32 B1702-155-000 BUSHING, REAR 1293 7 A4 1

33 CS-1470710-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=14.72 W=7 252N D=14.72 W=7 73 1

34 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 NAZY' 1/4-40 L=6 (2)

35 RC-0150001-KP  RETAINING RING 13.8 C 4hA7 13.8 1

36 BI610-430-000  DIFFERENTIAL FEED ROCKER SHAFT V- V45 1

37 CQ-3030000-00  OIL WICK %y 0.3

38 CQ-3030000-00  OIL WICK 13y 0.3

39 CQ-3030000-00  OIL WICK 13y 0.1

40 NS-6680410-SP  NUT 9/32-28 IYRIFY) 9/32-28 1

7y B1608-481-000  FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASK. ZANETTIF 1

42 SS-6121610-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 v53y" 3/16-28 L=15.5 (1)

43 B1601-487-0A0  FEED ROCK CONNECTING ROD ASM. RANMAIY VYIIHY 73 1

44 SD-1020701-SP  HINGE SCREW D=10.2 H=7 2 vz D=10.2 H=7 1

45 B1620-487-000  FEED CONNECTING PIN WASHER APIVYIIE Y ¥ ¥ & 1

6 SS-1110640-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 1= 5.5 ¥5%° 11/64-40 L=5.5 I

47 SS-7111110-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 IE5F 11/64-40 L=10.5 1

48 B1604-155-000  FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING, FRO A793" 7 TR 1

49 B4103-352-0A0  FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASM. YUAR THYAITVY 3 1

50 SS-6621220-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L=12 ¥5%y" 3/16-32 L=12 (2)

51 B1604-155-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING, FRO A9V 7 NIARN i

52 SS-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 A%y 15/64-28 L=10.5 1

53 BI701-481-000  FEED DRIVING SHAFT Y-y Ay 1

54 B1703-155-0A0  FEED DRIVING SHAFT CRANK ASM. Y a0 R0 93 1

55 SS-6121610-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 b33y 3/16-28 L=15.5 (1)

56 NS-6680410-SP  NUT 9/32-98 myR7IIY 9/32-28 I

57 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. YY" JRIANIF (F3) 1

58 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MEY 1/4-40 L=6 (2)

59 B1702-155-000  BUSHING, REAR APVY 7 A 1

- 12 -



7. TOP FEED MECHANISK COMPONENTS (1)
ExXvBER (1)

3l

\}ﬁ> —

, 54
| 56 ,
| @
-

40

13-



1 B3030-490-000 NUT yIrsyeyh I 4 Fyh 1
2 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 v5% #° % 5X10.5XI I
3 B3009-486-000 WALKING FOOT DRIVING LINK VLR VAEVINE 1
4 B3012-490-000 DRIVING LINK SHAFT R ALVINS 1
5 B2906-412-000 CONNECTING LINK MYr18 2 -Yyy 1
6 E2907-470-000 RUBBER PLATE YOEIY Vyryyvr 1 AR 1
7 E3005-450-0A0 WALKING FOOT DRIVING CRANK ASM V2 VAN AR VYR SV N 1
8 SS-6121220-TpP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 v33y" 3/16-28 L=11.5 (1)
9 S$S-7110570-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.8 YVEI2Y 11/64-40 L=4.8 1
10 NS-6120310-SP NUT 3/16-28 oyhr3yh 3/16-28 2
11 B3017-450-0A0 DRIVING ROD ARM ASH. YUY ¥ 3-5 myh oy 3 1
12 $S-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 v5%y 3/16-28 L=11.5 (1)
13 B3013-490-000 WALKING FOOT DRIVING ROD VARV A 1 1
14 SD-0720551-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 5.5 5 Y3y D=7.24 H=5.5 2
15 01 BI1609-804-B00 NEEDLE BEARING 129 A 7Yy 1
16 SS-T111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 L7y 11764-40 1=14 2
17 B3010-450-000-A  WALKING FOOT DRIVING LINK BASE YIAIY 2-b -hvE A 1
18 B3011-450-0A0~-A  CONNECTING SHAFT ASM. YIEIY 3-N -LuEYY Y 43 1
19 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy (0.1)
20 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 nyhs3vh 15/64-28 1
21 B3035-486-000 STOPPER TUATTAFT ANIN - 1
22 SS-7090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 Y52y 9/64-40 L=8.5 2
23 WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3.7X7X1 vI¥ % 3.7X7X1 2
24 $$-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FA23° 15/64-28 L=7 2
25 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 uyhr$yh 11/64-40 1
26 B3019-450-000-A BUSHING, FRONT YIEIY Y3 Y ) NI 1
27 B3018-450-0A0 DRIVING SHAFT ASM. YAy 3-V -y 4 43 1
28 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK 13y (0.2)
29 R0-0801502-00 RUBBER RING oy 1
30 B3020-450-000 BUSHING, REAR YIRIY Y 3-F Yy ymALL 1
31 SD-0500402-SP HINGE SCREW D=5 H=4 X Y3y D=5 H=4 2
32 B3022-486-000 WALKING FOOT LINK YIEIVASTYVY 1
33 B3024-490-0A0 PRESSER ARM ASM. YIRIVAYT 97 3 1
34 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 ayhsFvh 11/64-40 2
35 B3021-490-0A0 WALKING FOOT DRIVING ARM ASM. YIE7Y) ¥ 3-F 95 43 1
36 SS-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 t5%5° 3/16-28 L=11.5 ¢))
37 SD-0641004-SP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H= 9.6 4 v3y" D=6.35 H=9.6 1
38 $S-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 v94y" 3/16-28 L=11.5 1
39 B3029-486-000 LINE VYRR 1
40 B1229-232-000 SNAP RING MAY 2
41 B3034-490-000 LINK PIN 1 VR A 1
42 B3036-486-000 WASHER PLATE VZVANLEL] 1
43 B3028-450-000 ROLLER YIksY 7vH4an 1
44 B3025-490-000 WALKING FOOT MOUNT YIRIVAYIA 4 1
45 02 B3026-487-000 WALKING FOOT YIAIIAYT 1
46 RO-0291801-00 RUBBER RING WEZA i
47 B1512-470-000 ADJUSTING SCREW YIRSy AYIFI-LYRY 1
48 B3032-450-000 SPRING YIRTY AYIn % 1
49 €Q-4000000-F0 0IL FELT yh 7k 0.1
50 B3031-490-000 SPRING SUPPORTER e ARV 1
51 B3037-470-000 BALL TIEIY TYHE - 1
52 B1229-232-000 SNAP RING MAY 4
53 B3027-490-000 PIN YIRIIRYT YyaHT e Y 2
54 B3023-490-0A0 WALKING FOOT ARM BRACKET ASM. WY ATV IFT I3 1
55 $S-7121410-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 W33y 3/16-28 L=14 (1)
56 SS-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 ¥73y" 11/64-40 L=6 1
57 02 B1524-486-0B0 PRESSER FOOT ASM. (FOR GUARD) 73 1
58 B1421-486-000 FINGER GUARD MK BTVE VAN - (1)
NOTE (#E3) 01....SELECTIVE PART FOR FIT TOLERANCE BRMASHS

02....EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS

- 14 -

T — VB8



8. TOP FEED MECHANTSM COMPONENTS (2)
EEOBEK (2)

I. %/2
g9
O

Y

e)
N

__‘]-5_



REF.NO_ _NOTE_ __ PARTNO. _ ________] PESCRIPTION _________._ A S A aty _
1 B3003-450-000-A ROCK SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT YIRINT I IR 1
2 85-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MARYT 15/64-28 1=10.5 2
3 B2924-470-000 THRUST COLLAR YIXIVS ) AR T 1
4 B2910-490-000  WALKING FOOTI ROCK SHAFT VAZVA N 1
5 B2912-490-0A0  WALKING FOOT DRIVING CRANK ARM VIRV 795 03 1
6 SS-7111410-TP  SCREW 11/64L40 L=14 L7537 11/64-40 L=14 (1)
7 01 B2915-490-B00  PIN IRV 195 vV 1
8 B2909-490-000 ROCK SHAFT BUSHING, REAR YIRTVY 7 GIUARN 1
9 B2918-470-000 HINGE PIN YIAYY) TNy ) 1

10 SS-7090620-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.1 kI3 9/64-40 L=6,1 1

11 B2913-470-000 LINK ARM YIRIY VI3 1

12 B2914-470-000 PIN A2V AN A 1

13 01 B4123-522-00A NEEDLE BEARING AZ Z-p -7 A 1

14 B2903-470-000 CAM YIRIY 2L HA 1

15 B1631-470-000 FEED DRIVING ROCKER A2)Fa-vy 3 1

16 B1651-490-000  ADJUSTING ARH A7)F3-2995° 1

17 5S-6111010-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 v73y 11/64-40 L=9.5 4

18 B1652-470-000  FEED DRIVING ROCKER BLOCK A7VF3-2984 I3t w 2

19 B1623-487-000  STOPPER PLATE A7VF3-2981 9414 1

20 SS-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 whb7%y" 11/64-40 L=7 2

21 B1654-470-000 PLATE A7VFA-kI5L 7R 1

22 B1630-470-000  FEED REGULATGR CONNECTING ROD A7YF3-tyuyh 1

23 SS-1090920-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 $9%¥° 9/64-40 L=9 3

24 B1611-470-000 THRUST COLLAR AIVHA 272N 1

25 E2905-470-000 WALKING FOOT DRIVING ROD YyE7Y myp 1

26 SS-8150510-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4,7 MA%Y" 15/64-28 L=4.7 1

27 S5-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 AT 1/4-40 L=6 2

28 01 B2902-490-B00  SLIDE BLOCK YIRIIAIT % 1

29 SS-1110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 5% 11/64-40 L=7 1

30 NS-6120310-SP NUT 3/16-28 nYhr49% 3/16-28 1

31 B2916-470-000 WALKING FOOT ADJUSTING ARM IRy Fa-¥y95 1

32 B2901-470-000  WALKING FOOT ADJUSTING BASE YyRrY Fa-vyaq 1

33 B2935-470-000 BUSHING YIRYY FA-LIRLARN 1

34 5S-6110630-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 v73y 11/64-40 L=6 1

35 SD-0800422-CP HINGE SCREW D=8  H=4.2 2 v3¥ D=8 H=4,2 1

36 SD-0640391-TP  HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 3.9 2 vx¥ D=6.35 H=3.9 2

37 B2917-470-000 WALKING FOOT ADJUSTING LINK VAN SV 1

NOTE (&)

01....SELECT]
FOR FIT

VE PART
TOLERANCE

- 16 —

BIRDA G



9. THREAD DRA¥ OUT SOLENOID COMPONENTS

LB

___17_.

- )

:353637 |
| 44 1
L o JT UL I |
3
32\ |
33 34
48




REF.NO_ _NOTE__ _ PARTNO. _ ] DESCRIPTION _______ SR S A Qty _
1 D3911-481-CA0  THREAD DRAW DUT WIRE ASM. Y- MIFE 1 43 1
2 D3918-481-D00  THREAD GUIDE PIN 798 ety ()
3 S5-8080310-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8 MEY 1/8-44 1L=2.8 (2)
4 D3917-481-D00  GUIDE PIN HOLDER 798 ey ¥ pox (1
5 D3913-481-D00  WIRE TUBE J{Y-F2-7 (1
6 D3912-481-CA0  THREAD DRAW OUT WIRE ASM. 74Y-~ 73 (n
7 D3914-481-C00  WIRE HOLDER V1Y -4+ (1)
8 D3911-481-C00  WIRE MOUNTING PLATE VERENVL 2 (1)
9 D3919-481-D00  WIRE GUIDE 4 -7V (2)

10 $S-4080415-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 FAT RS 1/8-44 L=4 (2)

11 WP-0371026-SD  WASHER 3.7X7X1 LI b 3 3.7X7X1 (2)

12 NS-6090310-SP  NUT 9/64-40 A7 +9% 9/64-40 (2)

13 D3915-481-C00  SPRING J4¥- TN IN 3 (1)

14 D3916-481-C00  TUBE HOLDER V{Y-#1-7" ¥x (1)

15 SS-4110515-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IR 11/64-40 L=5 (n

16 SS-4110515-SP~ SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FN XY 11764-40 L=5 1

17 SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FNEY 11/64-40 L=5 2

18 D3910-481-C00  WIRE DRAWING LINK Y4¥-Yvy 1

19 S$§8-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FAT 33 11/64-40 L=5 1

20 D3908-481-C00 LINK B 295 Iy B 1

21 SD-0450211-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 4.50 H= 2.1 YRy D=4.5 H=2.1 4

22 D3906-481-C00  THREAD DRAW OUT LEVER 298 I - 1

23 $§-7090410-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 IWLIRY 9/64-40 L=3.5 1

24 D3909-481-C00  LINK CONNECTING PLATE 298 WYy 1

25 D3905-481-C00 LINK A VAL AN 1

26 D3907-481-CA0  THREAD DRAW OUT ARM ASN. 795 395 73 1

27 SS-7111110-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 Yht73>" 11/64-40 L=10.5 (1)

28 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 Ef 4bAy 6 1

29 D3904-481-E00  PLUNGER PIN VALK M A /Al Vo AR O A 1

30 RE-0200000-K0  E-RING Ej 2bAy 2 2

31 01 D3901-486-EAB  THREAD DRAW OUT SOLENOID ASH. LAV SIWE 1

32 02 D3901-486-DAB  THREAD DRAW OUT SOLENOID ASM. VAZ SN VAN S AN/ 1

33 03 D3901-486-EAC  THREAD DRAW OUT SOLENOID ASM. PVR I 39N 43 1

34 04 D3901-486-DAC  THREAD DRAW OUT SOLENOID ASH. IV I 3N () 1

35 D2118-555-B00-A PLUNGER 70 SVY Y- (1)

36 RE-0901110-K0O  SNAP RING 9 E¥ 4 Ay 9 (N

37 D3902-481-C00-A SPRING VAL MVA VA S N (N

38 MAT-80115T00 WASHER TV Y- AN - (1)

39 NM-6043212-SA  NUT M4X0.7 mYH7+I M4X0.7 232 (2)

40 WS-0411002-KB  SPRING WASHER 4 IESAb (1)

41 HW-2001100-00 WIRE BLACK v z-RF vEY 7-0.16 (7o) (1.1)

42 G5066-110-000  CORD HOLDER -7 WAt (1)

43 SH-4040601-SB  SCREW M4 L=6 ‘ FAT 3%y M4X0.7 L=6 (n

44 01 D3901-486-EO0B  THREAD DRAW GUT SOLENOID VAL NN AN (1)

45 SM-4040601-SB  SCREW M4 L=6 FAT 3%y M4X0.7 L=6 (2)

46 D3903-481-C00 SOLENOID COVER LAV (DN

47 05 D3903-481-C0A  SOLENOID COVER IVAIYT Hn- (N

48 WS-0441040-KP  SPRING WASHER 4 .4X7.4X1 NEFh % 4.4X7.4X1 2

49 SM-4040601-SB  SCREW M4 L=6 FAT Iy M4X0.7 L=6 2

NOTE (&2)

O1....FOR MH-486-5-4
02....FOR MH-486-4-3

MH-486-5-4 /4
MH-486-4-3/1

03....FOR URBAN WHITE(FOR MH-486-5-4) 7-»" VAN I (MH-486-5-4)
04....FOR URBAN WHITE(FOR MH-486-4-3) 7-)" YE74T A (MH-486-4-3)

05....FOR URBAN WHITE

- 18 -

7N VEv4h



10. THREAD SPREADER COMPONENTS
el [

—-19 —



REF.NO_ _NOTE __ PARTNO. __ __ . __ _ ] DESCRIPTION __ | SR S A Qty |
1 B2101-486-0A0  THREAD SPREADER CAM ASM. NN 04 73 1
2 SS-8150710-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 NAZY" 15/64-28 L=7 (2)
3 S5-2080810-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=7.5 IRy 1/8-44 1=7.5 (2)
4 01 B2103-481-00B  BEARING NN hh A TIY 1
5 B2105-481-000 LEFT & RIGHT DRIVING ROD A ¥y uyp A 1
6 01 B1403-352-BA0  CRANK PIN ASH. (B) J5YIC Y B 73 i
7 €Q-2020000-00  OIL WICK ayy (0.1)
8 SS-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 MAZY 11/64-40 L=3.5 1
9 B2106-481-0A0  LEFT & RIGHT DRIVING ROD(B) AS y2ouyh B o3 1

10 SD-0450701-TP  HINGE SCREW D= 4.5 H= 7 4" Y3y D=4.5 H=T (2)

11 SS-TI11110-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 YWIEY 11/64-40 L=10.5 (D)

12 B2117-481-0A0  FORE & AFT DRIVING ROD ASM. rva: w3 1

13 B2110-481-000-A BUSHING, UPPER F293° 7 Y9RAAL 1

14 B2109-481-000-A MOUNTING BASE $29 3 o4 4 1

15 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=2( IYHI7HE Wb M6 L=20 2

16 B2ZI11-481-000-A BUSHING,LOWER FI95 7 YRR, 1

17 SS-8150710~-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MRS 15/64-28 L=7 1

18 B2108-481-000 LEFT & RIGHT DRIVING SHAFT VRV 1

19 B2112-481-0A0  SLIDE BLOCK BRACKET NN % 77 995 73 1

20 SS-7111110-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 Yhb33y" 11/64-40 L=10.5 (1)

21 B1414-232-000  SQUARE BLOCK TN 1

22 B1827-232-000  SLIDE ROLLER STUD uy g 1

23 NS-6120310-SP  NUT 3/16-28 IYHIIYL 3/16-28 1

24 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 L5¥ # % 5X10.5X1 1

25 B1715-481-000  COUNTER-SUNK WASHER b V¥ ¥ % 1

26 SS-1080510-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=5 ¥5%° 1/8-44 1=5 i

27 B2124-481-000  BUSHING,REAR NIV %3 7 YmAR 1

28 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MAZY" 15/64-28 L=7 1

29 B2115-481-0A0  SLIDE BLOCK ASM. 1NN % B2 ¥ RIS 93 1

30 88-6121220-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 v5%y" 3/16-28 L=11.5 (1

31 B2120-481-0A0 FORE & AFT DRIVING ARM ASK. E AR I

32 SS-6121220-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 k5% 3/16-28 L=11.5 (1)

33 B2119-481-0A0  PIN TVIYeE vy g3 1

34 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy (0.1)

35 NS-6120310-SP NUT 3/16-28 nYHs3Yh 3/16-28 1

36 B2122-481-000  THREAD SPREADER DRIVING SHAFT TN &7 1

37 B2123-481-000  BUSHING,FRONT NN E5 7 YIARD 1

38 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 NAZY" 15/64-28 L=T 1

39 B2125-481-0A0  THREAD SPREADER DRIVING ARM AS 1MN % 95 73 1

40 SS-6121220-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 k5% 3/16-28 L=11.5 (1)

41 SS-7090520-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 IVkTXY 9/64-40 L=4.5 @)

42 D2126-481-CA0  THREAD SPREADER ASM. M % 23 1

43 TA-0500601-M0  PLUG D=5X5.4 L=6 MAEY D=5X5.4 L=6 1

NOTE (y3)

O1....SELECTIVE PART
FOR FIT TOLERANCE

- 920 -

BRMABEH



11. LOOPER & NEEDLE GUARD COMPONENTS
Jb—r3 e e ZEIR

- 21 —



REF.NO_ NOTE___PARTNO. ________DESCRIPTION ____ [ S S A Qty _
1 D2013-481-C00  LOOPER MOUNTING BASE h-n & 4 1
2 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 I¥HI7HE Wb M6 L=20 4
3 B2030-481-000 LOOPER A-ne 1
4 B2015-481-0A0 LOOPER ROCKER ASM. h-ne 3 3 1
5 SS-6121220-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 v7%y" 3/16-28 L=11.5 (D
6 B2025-481-000 COLLAR V=N U5 F5- 4]
7 SS-7090520-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 IWLIFY 9/64-40 L=4.5 (1)
8 B2032-481-000  LOOPER DRIVING LINK SET RING V=1 DYy WAy 1
9 B2012-481-000  BUSHING,REAR BN Y7 A 2

10 SS-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FAZY® 11/64-40 L=3.5 2

11 B2010-481-0A0 LOOPER ROCKER SHAFT ASM. =N vy J3 1

12 S8-7090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 I3y 9/64-40 L=8.5 (4)

13 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.2

14 B2008-481-000  TRUNNION 2 ] 1

15 B2014-481-0A0 LOOPER CRANK COVER ASM. I3Vy hnt - 43 1

16 SS-6092120-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=21.2 v33%Y" 9/64-40 L=21.2 (3)

17 TA-1050504-R0O  RUBBER PLUG ALY 1

18 BT-0500300-EA  OIL TUBE L RyF1-7 0.1

19 B2005-380-0A0 LOOPER CRANK ASM. h=n IIvry o3 1

20 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MAZY* 1/4-40 L=8 (2)

21 B2007-481-000 LOOPER CRANK ADJUSTING SCREW r5vy FI-LYRY (N

22 B2001-481-000-A LOOPER CRANK DRIVING SHAFT A-ne 3y 1

23 B2002-481-000  BUSHING,FRONT =N 7 STAN 1

24 SS-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 A%y 15/64-28 L=T 1

25 B1803-481-000 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE YR FhARL 1

26 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 ’AZY 15/64-28 L=T i

27 B2004-481-0A0  GEAR,UPPER DRSSV AD A A 1

28 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MAZY" 1/4-40 L=8 (2)

29 01 B2005-481-0AB  GEAR, LOWER b-n ¥ ¥- ¥4 B I3 1

30 SS-6660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 v72y" 1/4-40 L=6 (2)

31 B2301-481-0A0 NEEDLE GUARD CAM INLZETWE 1

32 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MARY* 15/64-28 L=7 (2)

33 B2302-481-000 NEEDLE GUARD CRANK ROD NIy ayhe 2

34 SS-8110410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5 MY 11/64-40 L=6.5 2

35 B1610-430-0A0 PIN ASM. TARAYF koY I3 1

36 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK 3y (0.1)

37 B1610-430-0A0 PIN ASM. TANAYT by I3 1

38 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK 3y (0.1)

39 B2303-481-0A0 LOOP GUIDE ROCKER FORK V=N 0 4h TARAYF J3 1

40 SS-7111110-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 1L=10.5 YIt3%y 11/64-40 L=10.5 (1)

41 B2304-481-0A0 REAR NEEDLE GUARD ROCKER FORK UYL Y ADYF TRYAYF 3 1

42 SS-7111310-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 YILIRY 11/64-40 L=12.8 (1)

43 B2306-481-000  NEEDLE GUARD DRIVING SHAFT YIMHT Y NIy TAYAYF 1

44 B2307-481-000 BUSHING INLYEARSY 4 1

45 SS-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=T AR 15/64-28 L=7 1

46 B2305-481-0A0  LOOP GUIDE DRIVING SHAFT ASM. V=T AN VTR 1

47 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK yy (0.3)

48 TA-0290301-MO  RUBBER PLUG ALY 2

49 B2311-481-000-A NEEDLE GUARD Ny 1

50 B2309-481-0A0  REAR NEFDLE GUARD ROCKER ARM YIWE Y AIUIYET 43 1

51 SS-6121220-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 k53%y" 3/16-28 L=11.5 (D

52 SS-7090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 YLIRY 9/64-40 L=8.5 (n

53 B2310-481-000 LOOP GUIDE h-7 A 1

54 SS-7090520-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 YILIRY 9/64-40 L=4.5 2

55 WP-0371026-SD  WASHER 3,7X7X1 ¥ A % 3.7X7X1 2

56 B2308-481-0A0 LOOP GUIDE ROCKER ARM V=70 WA v s3 1

57 SS-6121220-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 t5%y" 3/16-28 L=11.5 (1)

NOTE (i£32)

01....SELECTIVE PART
FOR FIT TOLERANCE

BRMABEHY



~ 12. THREAD TENSION CONTROLLER COMPONENTS
R TR

23—




1 D3103-481-DA0 LOOPER THREAD TENSION ASM. PZEANEEVN 1
2 110-72204 TENSION NUT 1hFavsy Fyp (1
3 B3106-481-000 LOOPER THREAD TENS10N SPRING IMF3-Y N 3 (1
4 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER M- B1F7Yh A (1)
5 B3126-352-000 TENSION DISC 1bF3-3 45 (2)
i B3T04-Z8T-000 LOOPER THREAD TENSTON POST T Fa5% = n
7 PS-0200102-KH SPRING PIN 2.0 X 10 A7 9y e v 2.0X10 (N
8 B3106-380-000 THREAD GUIDE JRINI-IY 5 ATV (1
9 WP-0851216-SC WASHER 8.5X18.0X1.2 b3 bk 8,5X18X1.2 (1

10 B3101-481-000 TENSION CONTROLLER INSTALLING AbFI-3 IR 4 (1)

TT SS=4TT07T5-SP SCREW T1/64-40°1=7 FX Iy 11/64-40 =7 7

12 B3121-481-000 LOOPER THREAD TENSION RELEASE IR{PANA 1

13 $5-6110420-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.8 b33y 11/64-40 L=4.8 1

14 WP-0740516-SP WASHER 7.4X11.8X0.5 LI b3 7.4X11.8X0.5 1

15 D3135-481-CBO LOOPER THREAD RELFASE SHAFT AS IRMINAY 7 53 1

15 D3T135-48T-C00-A& LOOPER THREAD RELEAST SHAFT PZZ 1NV SA (1)

17 D3136-481-CAO TENSION RELEASE ARM ASM. JRLNAY 7 97 43 (1

18 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 oyhrIvh 11/64-40 (1

19 RO-0371801-00 RUBBER RING oyvy (N

20 D3130-481-CA0 TENSION RELEASE ARM ASM. YIANINAYF 43 1

71 S3-61T07T0-TP SCREW 11/64-401=6.5 Y53 11/64-40 L=6.5 48]

22 D3134-481-C00 SPRING ¥ 7 Burey n 1

23 D3110-481-C00 TENSION RELEASE SHAFT {hank v 7 1

24 BI522-552-000 01L SEAL RING rHI7r I RAI-h 1

25 B3115-481-000 TENSION RELEASE' SHAFT SPACER AbhA ¥ 7h5- 1

76 B3116-481-000 SPACER(A), FOR TNSTALLTNG PLAT AFFI-Y FIIFF 1 55~ A 1

27 B3117-481-000 SPACER(B), FOR INSTALLING PLAT AMFI-Y WIPFE 1 B5- B 1

28 $5-4112515-8pP SCREW 11/64-40 L=25 FA° 3y 11/64-40 L=25 1

29 SS-4111415-8pP SCREW 11/64-40 1=14 A3 11/64-40 L=14 1

30 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 EX 347 6 1

31 B3120-281-000 NEEDLE THRFAD TENSION RELEASE N5 I

32 $S-6110420-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.8 t5%5" 11/64-40 L=4.8 1

33 B3102-481-040 NEEDLE THREAD TENSION ASM. Yy{hFI-3 43 1

34 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK AMFI-3Y5 (2)

35 B3104-481-000 LOOPER THREAD TENSION POST I ER (1)

36 BZ306-019-000 TENSTON THREAD GUIDE NI 7913 [

37 B3102-481-000 NEEDLE THREAD TENSION GUIDE PL Y9INI-Y TVH4R (N

38 B3101-481-000 TENSION CONTROLLER INSTALLING M- MIYIR 4 (D

39 B3107-704-000 TENSION DISC PRESSER TUBE F3-3¥5 Hx (n

40 B3129-012-400 TENSION SPRING {MFI-IV % A (1)

4T B3TI9-77T-000 THREAD TENSION NOT IS ERZE) (D

42 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER AMFI-I¥5 BFVH A (N

43 D2210-481-DA0 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE ASM. BANT VI 23 1

44 B2203-481-000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE(B) S5847VH1 B (n

45 $5-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 b7%y 1/8-44 L=2.5 (1

76 BZ218-48T-000 CAST-OFF WIRE HIF 91%- n

47 $5-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 t53y 1/8-44 L=4 (2)

48 WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3, 7X7X1 b % 3.7X7X1 (2)

49 B2217-481-000 THREAD GUIDE STOPPER SPRING BAAVTVH F4IN % (1

50 $5-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 v53y° 1/8-44 1=2.5 (2)

51 BZZT6-48T-000 THREAD GUTDE SPRING B AVTVH N % (D

52 B2214-481-000 THREAD GUIDE STUD BANY (n

53 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 oyhsyh 11/64-40 (N

54 D2213-481-C00 CAST-OFF PLATE BAD A (D

55 B2212-481-000 LOOPER THREAD GUJDE,RIGHT LAY R (1)

56 D22TT-48T-D00 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, LEFT FARTIFT [@Y)

57 B2215-481-000 COLLAR ‘ Ah AVTYH H5- (4)

58 $5-7081310-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 Yhe532y° 1/8-44 L=12.5 (1)

59 D2227-481-D00 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE AAAbapA 1R7VH4 (n

50 $5-4080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 A3y 1/8-44 L=6 .4 (2)

51 SS=4TT0515-SP SCREW T1764-40 L=5 FR %y 11/64-40 L=5 7

62 B2220-481-010 LOOPER THREAD CAM ASM. JHVIA 73 1

63 B2225-481-000 SCREW ‘ J34h BANARY 1

64 D3931-481-D00 ARM INSTALLING PLATE BAMIIA 97 4 4 1

65 $5-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FA 3 11/64-40 L=7 4

66 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 : EF 3537 4 I

67 SD-0640211-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.1 4 v3y D=6.35 H=2.1 1

68 D3928-481-DA0 THREAD TENSION RELEASE ASM. BAARIIA UN - 53 1

69 D3929-481-DA0 RELEASE LEVER INSTALLING ASM. BAPRA VN -4 1 )3 1

70 D3105-481-D00 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE J34 7V C 1

71 D2120-555-C00 CORD PRESSER (1Z0V) FOy 757 |

72 $5-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 A2y 11/64-40 L=7 1

- 24 -



13. THREAD TRIMMER COMPON
E
FU 0 FEERK e

! 1)
|

T =

—-25—




REF, NO_ _ NOTE . _ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPT oN . | R S| Qry
1 D2407-481-DBA MOVING KNIFE MOUNTING PLATE AS b -ARE 4 43 1
2 $8-6090420-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.0 €332y 9/64-40 L=4 (4)
3 D2405-481-C00-A  COUNTER KNIFE I7{AR (n
4 D2401-481-CD0O MOVING KNIFE ASM. [N YR (1
5 D2403-481-C00 COLLAR | M -AX anm (1)
6 RE-0250000-K0 E-RING 2.5 EF Ab3V 275 (1)
7 D2407-481-D00 MOUNTING PLATE b -R24° 4 (1)
8 D2406-481-D00 THREAD CLAMPING JALMI7Y T (1
9 D2409-481-D00 CLAMPING STOPPER PIN 7797 MARY® (2)

10 D2404-481-DOA THREAD CLAMPING SPRING 73V N % A (n

11 SD-0360601-3P CLAMPING SCREW 5y D=3.6 =6 €))

12 D2408-481-C00-A  MOUNTING PLATE INSTALLING BASE NS YRS S (1)

13 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK 3y (0.2)

14 $8-6090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 £33y 9/64-40 L=5 (2)

15 $S-5060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 1=2.8 F7A%Y" 3/32-56 L=2.8 (1)

16 D2410-481-C00-A  OIL WICK HOLDER V=33 3vAT 4]

17 $S-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YALI2Y" 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

18 D2411-481-CAD KNIFE DRIVING FORK ASM. N -ARTAVAGF 43 1

19 SS-7111110-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 YhL333 11/64-40 L=10.5 n

20 D2413-481-C00 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT NS oA 1

71 D2412-481-C00 MOVING KNIFE BUSHING PIN N =3Z ¥ 797 1

22 58-6151920-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=19.0 £5%y" 15/64-28 L=19 2

23 D2414-481-CA0 KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASM. b -ARYF 43 1

24 SS-7111110-TP SCREW 11/64-40 1=10.5 IWETEY 11/64-40 L=10.5 (1)

25 NM-6050001-SP NUT M5 uyhrFyh M5X0.8 132 2

76 D2415-481-DA0-A  THREAD-CUTTING BALL JOINT ASH. IM¥03% 3 3qvh 73 1

27 D2415-481-D00 KNIFE DRIVING ARM JOINT 1hFY & -y 2qvh (1)

28 NM-6050001-SP NUT M5 ‘ nyA7+yh M5X0.8 132 (2)

29 D2416-481-C00 CONNECTING ROD TMFILA - 2 n

30 NH-6050001-SP NUT M5 oyAy}Yh M5X0.8 1ya (2)

31 D3921-481-D00 CAM THREAD RELEASE BLOCK FAMPINA v €))

32 D2415-481-C00 KNIFE DRIVING ARM JOINT IMEILA - (8 1) (D

33 $S-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 L3323 15/64-28 L=12 2

34 01 D2460-486-EAB SOLENOID SN 1

35 02 D2460-481-DAB SOLENOID ASM, 1hE) YLD 23 1

36 D2466-481-C00 SOLENOID INSTATLING PLATE YVIAN VIYFR (n

37 $S-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 YhE333 11/64-40 L=7 (3)

38 D2465-481-C00 PLUNGER 7 Iy Y- (1)

39 $8-6151040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10 t533" 15/64-28 L=10 1

40 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 EJ 4MA7 4 2

a1 D2461-481-C00 CONNECTING PIN 77V XY 1

42 G5066-110-000 CORD HOLDER ¥-7" Mz 1

43 $8-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 YALI2Y" 11/64-40 L=8.5 1

44 %01  HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT b yavash 2

45 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8X8.4%0.8 v5% 4 % 4.8X8.4X0.8 2

46 SS-7111120-8P SCREW 11/64-40 1=10.5 YWET3Y 11/64-40 L=10.5 2

47 $S-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 W72y 11/64-40 L=7 2

48 D2462-481-C00 SOLENOID HOLDER AZZINED 52 1

49 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X%1 t7¥% #° % 5X10.5X1 1

50 D2421-481-CAD THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASM. IMFILA - H3 1

51 NS-6120310-SP NUT 3/16-28 oyRyIvy 3/16-28 1

52 $8-5110810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=8 MFAZY" 11/64-40 L=§ 2

53 D2429-481-C00 ROLLER INSTALLING PLATE TV vu-3 bIVr{A 1

54 D2430-481-C00 ROLLER Ve v n-3g 1

55 SD-0600452-TP HINGE SCREW D=6 H=4.5 & v}y D=6 H=4.5 1

56 SD-0791501-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H=15.0 2 vy D=7.94 H=15 1

57 D2426-481-C00 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER MOUNTING TMFILN - DYYFA 4 1

58 SS-6151412-TP SCREW 15/64-28 1=14 oYAI7HE b 15/64-28 2

59 D2428-481-CA0 SAFETY CAM ASM. Ve vhA 73 1

60 $8-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 1.=10.5 MAZ3 15/64-28 L=10.5 (2)

61 D2424-481-C00-A TENSION SPRING AREN YN R I

62 D2425-481-C00 SUSPENSION BRACKET AR EN YN R By 1

63 §$8-7110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.0 YWk 11/64-40 L=7 1

64 D2461-486-E00 THREAD TRIMMER STOPPER 1hFYRI YN - 1

65 * BT-0800602-E0 URETHANE TUBE 6X8 TRANSPARENT JLAYF1-7 6X8 Myl 0.12

66 *01 HK-0346101-40 HOUSTNG 14P ‘ Ny Y 14P 1

NOTE (v:&) Ol....FOR MH-486-5 MH-486-5F
02....FOR MH-486-4-3 MH-486-4-3/

- 26 -



14. WIPER COMPONENTS

0 A 28— 5B R



REF.NO_ _NOTE _ _ PARFNO. . 1 PESCRIPTION ______ [ S S A Qty _
1 D2101-490-D00~A MAGNET BASE COVER X7 RN MIVrLAEY 3 1
2 SL-4030621-SS  SCREW M3 ¥ O%FA 33 M3 4
3 01 D2101-490-DOA  MAGNET INSTALLING PLATE VA VANV L2 e 1
4 SL-4040881-SF  SCREW M4 L=8 FATAFY YAZ M4 L=8 2
5 01 D2111-555-BOA  MAGNET INSTALLING BASE COVER T RIMDITA AN - 1
6 SS-6111010-SP ~ SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 k73%y" 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
7 WS-0510002~-KN  SPRING WASHER MEF Y2 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
8 D2119-555-C00  SWITCH ‘ VAR VAR Y ¥654 1
9 HW-2F18812-19  ELECTRIC WIRE, WHITE Ity 0.18X19 yu 0.1

10 D2112-490-DO0  MAGNET BASE AUXILTARY PLATE AR VAR MEL I

11 S8-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 whb7%>° 11/64-40 L= 5 2

12 D2111-555-B00-B MAGNET INSTALLING BASE COVER ARV AN L A AR 1

13 S8-7110340-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 b33y 11/64-40 L= 3.2 3

14 D3901-481-DOB  SOLENOID Y7 3 1

15 D3009-486-E00  THREAD CLAMP BASE BRACKET NIANIFYT & 4 49T 1

16 SS8-7110840-SP ~ SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 whe7xy 11/64-40 L=7,8 1

17 RE-0250000-K0 E-RING 2.5 Eb 4ahAy 2.5 2

18 D2107-555-B00  WIPER LINK SHAFT, A VEDEN VYA 1

19 D2109-486-E00 WIPER LINK R VY I

20 D2118-555-B00-A PLUNGER 7° VY b I

21 RE-0901110-00 SNAP RING 9 E} A AY 1

29 D3006-481-C00  SPRING YN - I8 A % I

23 MAT-80115T00 WASHER 7TV ¥ AMIN - ¥ 1

24 WS-0411002-KN  SPRING WASHER NAF I % 4.1X6.9X1.0 1

25 NM-6043212-SA  NUT M4X0.7 nyhrFyh M4X0.7 232 2

26 D2120-555-C00  CORD PRESSER (120V) FOy 157 I

27 WP-0450500-SB  WASHER L3P Y % 3 AL M4 1

28 SM-4040601-SB  SCREW M4 L=6 FAT I3 M4X0.7 L=6 1

29 SD-0550271-TP  HINGE SCREW D= 5.50 H= 2.7 2 Viy D=5.5 H=2.7 1

30 D3007-486-E00  WIPER LINK ARM AN W95 1

31 SS-8090410-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.9 FAZY" 9/64-40 L=3.9 1

32 §5-6090810-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 L3%3" 9/64-40 L=7.5 1

33 D3001-486-E00  WIPER BRACKET VAN -7 559} 1

34 SS-7112420-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=24 b33y 11/64-40 L=24 2

35 D2114-555-B00  BRACKET INSTALLING COLLAR 7" 359N MIYIHT- 2

36 D2121-555-D00  BRACKET INSTALLING COLLAR 759N MIYF h5- 1

37 S8-7090510-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 Y73 9/64-40 1=4.6 4

38 D3010-486-EA0  THREAD CLAMP BASE . INEIVSVAR R 1

39 D3010-486-E00  THREAD CLAMP STUD NN ISY7 A 4 (N

40 D3013-481-D00  SPRING B MNAMIFY7 N3 B (1)

41 D3012-481-D00  SPRING A NIINFYT NV E A (1)

42 $5-6080320-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 k3%y" 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2)

43 D3011-481-DO0  THREAD CLAMP NN ISY T (1)

44 WP-0371026-SD  WASHER 3.7X7X1 L3 b % 3.7X7X1 (2)

45 SS-6080410-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 k5% 1/8-44 L=4 (2)

46 SS-9080410-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 1L24.3 uyh7E b 1/8-44 1=4.3 1

47 WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7X8X1 EI¥ b % 3.7X8X1 1

48 D3003-486-E00  WIPER vAN - 1

49 D3006-486-EA0  WIPER SHAFT ASM. VAN -3 43 1

50 D3005-481-C00  WIPER CUSHION VAN -H9YIY 1

NOTE (i3d)

0I....FOR URBAN WHITE

- 98 -

7-N VEI N



15. OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISE COMPONENTS

1 B3526-490-000 OIL UNWOVEN CLOTH FI 7 A APy 1

2 B3536-450-000 HOLDER AvY1- N 47° YL 1

3 B3528-486-0A0 OIL RETURN TUBE ASM. AVIIYTIND I3 1

4 229-25101 01L FELT PRESSER AV 7MY L 1

5 $5-4110715-8p SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Fa 5 11/64-40 L=7 2

6 B3536-122-000 HOLDER A EVISEVE £33 1

7 B3404-122-000 SPRING 1P 1

8 $S-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Far 3 11/64-40 L=7 2

9 D3133-481-C00 SUSPENSION BRACKET SO Vb ol 57 4 1
10 B1214-038-000 PLUNGER SPRING 7 IV k- BYIn % 1
11 B3534-155-000 PLUNGER T IV %- 1
12 $Q-1110402-MZ CONNECTING SCREW F2-7" VYrIRy” 2
13 B3530-555-000 OIL SIGHT WINDOW 77" 59b 1
14 R0-1952401-00 RUBBER RING oyyy 1
15 B3527-415-000 RUBBER JOINT ¥1-1 N 47 IX T 1
16 B3502-487-000 MAIN SHAFT O1L PIPE YUYy ¥1-an 47 1
17 B3527-415-000 RUBBER JOINT ¥1-1 M A7 IXF 1
18 B3553-481-000 GEAR OIL PIPE NTAY ¥2-1 N A7° 1
19 B2657-771-000 GUIDE -7 N T 1
20 $5-4110715-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Fat 5y 11/64-40 L=7 2
21 S5-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Fa 57" 11/64-40 L=7 1
22 B3554-481-000 HOLDER MUAR ¥1-2 p 47"t 2
23 NS-6110420-SP NUT 11/64-40 uyRrFi 11/64-40 1
24 B3509-470-000 RUBBER JOINT ¥1-1 T ¥ 5 1
25 B3503-487-000 JOINT ¥2-29%" 7 1
26 B3501-487-000 LOWER SHAFT OIL PIPL SAY ) ¥1-an 4T 1
27 B3504-487-000 RUBBER JOINT ST IN 4T 1
28 B3505-470-000 SUPPORTING PLATE ¥1-1 5 V7 IV 44 1
29 B3507-470-000 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP IMPELLER MFvyr ) 1
30 WS-0441040-EP SPRING WASHER 4,4X7.4X1 MR b % 4.4X7.4X1 1
31 B3522-470-000 IMPELLER SET SCREW ATV T RARY” 1
32 $S-1110840-Sp SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 ¥53 11/64-40 L=8 3
33 B3552-481-000 OIL PUMP INSTALLING COLLAR YT h7- 2
34 $5-6123010-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=30.0 v73y 3/16-28 L=30 2
35 B3501-470-000 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP ¥1-1 ¥ V7" 44 1
36 B3502-470-000 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP COVER ¥2-2 5 Y7 74 1
37 B3504-470-000 FILTER SCREEN ATy 1
38 B3503-470-000 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP FRAME ¥2-2 % V7 9y 1
39 $5~-6081210-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12 v5%y 1/8-44 L=12 3




16. OIL ERESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

T - s R

i8

1 B8217-481-AD0  OIL RESERVOIR ASM. 7758 %Y 43 1
2 B8217-481-AC0  OIL RESERVOIR ASM. 77034 %) 3 (1)
3 B8217-481-000 OIL RESERVOIR 7755 A (1)
4 B8235-481-000 GASKET A 7798 A N Y%y (A) (2)
5 B8237-481-000 GASKET C T30 A pyRy (C) (D
6 D8227-555-E00 FELT CUSHION h-7" #4133 (4)
7 SS-7701010-SP  SCREW 5/16-24 L=10 Yhb3%yT 5/16-24 L=10 (2)
8 RO-0681901-00 RUBBER RING oV (2)
9 NM-6060001-SE  NUT M6 uyhryh M6 132 (2)
10 B3420-555-000 KNEE PRESS ROD v¥ 75aay s (1)
11 229-32453 BRACKET ASM. ¥ 7FAFY IR IDEYS (93) (1)
12 SM-8063012-TR  SCREW M6 L=30 MAZY (1
13 B3426-552-000 THRUST RING ¥ 7F 3a¥ 7 A5ANYS (1
14 110-24106 SPRING e T OMFUnT % (N
15 B3425-555-000-A KNEE LIFTER ROTATION ARM ey 7y Mrvns (1)
16 SM-9061853-SR  SCREW M6 L=17.5 ayhra Ah (1)
17 SM-8063012-TR  SCREW M6 L=30 AR (1
18 B3421-555-000 KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD ¥ TEAVE - 1
19 B8228-125-000 OIL RESERVOIR MAGNET PADA Y/ 1
20 229-34251 KNEE PAD PLATE ASM. Ly 7744 (I%) 1
21 229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT L} 7T . {(n
22 SM-9061203-SE  SCREW M6 L=12 oy Wb M6 L=12 (D
23 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER (SRS L Y TN (n
24 229-34608 KNEE PAD UPRIGHT SHAFT Y IrEFY (1
25 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER L¥ 7748 A (1)
26 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE L¥ 7744 (1)

— 30 —



18. HOTOR PULLEY & BELT COVER COMPONENTS
B =T =Y — o ALy — R

™

REF.NO_NOTE__ _ PART NO. _ ________ DESCRIPTION . ______ Loy AL ay _
1 01  MTJ-VMO004100 V-BELT, 41 INCH Va' b 414vF 1
2 02  MTJ-VH004200 V-BELT, 42 INCH VA Ah 4245 1
3 02  MTS-P00900AO MOTOR PULLEY ASM. P.C.D. 90 £-%47°-J P.C.D 90 /3 1
4 01  MTS-P01050A0 MOTOR PULLEY ASM. P.C.D. 105 £-47°-¥ 43 P,C,D 1
5 #05  MTS-P01200A0 MOTOR PULLEY ASM. P.C.D. 120 %-%47°-J P.C.D 120 73 1
[ NM-6550815-8F NUT A-MFh (N
7 %05  MTS-P01200B0 MOTOR PULLEY ASM. P.C.D 120 -3 7 -¥ 23 120 (D
8 WS-1002560-KR SPRING WASHER 10X18X2.5 N 3 10X18X2.5 (D
9 CH-5003000-01 DIRECTION LABEL PYRUSING ) 1

10 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6. 2X13X1 v I % 6.2X13X1 2
T 06 DB8231-555-E0A BELT COVER TOP NN <73 1
12 07 D8231-555-E0D BELT COVER TOP A NN - 7R 1
13 #05  400-13170 BELT COVER TOP INDAS I 1
14 $S-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 IVLIEY 11/64-40 L=7.8 4
15 D8232-555-B00 BELT COVER SUPPORT NI - IFay 1
16 §S-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FA 3y 11/64-40 L=8 1
17 D8232-490-E00 THREAD WINDER COVER AbIFIN - 1
18 03  D8232-490-E0A THREAD WINDER COVER 1M %N - 1
19 04 D8231-555-E00 BELT COVER TOP A NN -7 1
20 $S-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 YVt33y 15/64-28 L=7 2
71 08 B8231-380-000 BELT COVER TOP INFAY TN 1
22 09  101-63152 BELT COVER SUPPORT PLATE ASM. A VMY ¥ 345 (03) 1
23 101-63103 BELT COVER SUPPORT PLATE A VNIV -FY afk (D
24 WP-0501016-SC WASHER 5X10,5X1 v5¥ b % 5X10.,5X1 (D
25 SK-3482500-SC W00D SCREW D=4,8 L=25 IVEVE D=4.8 L=25 (D
26 DB230-490-E00 BELT COVER A RMIN - 1
27 03  B8230-486-0A0 BELT COVER A I - (T8 %) 1
28 #05  MTJ-VM00420A V-BELT Va© b 1
NOTE (#:3) 01....FOR 50HZ 50HZfH
02....FOR 60HZ 60HZ
03....FOR URBAN WHITE 7-N Vi H

04....FOR MH-486-4-3(JE),486-5
05....FOR MH-486-5
06....FOR MH-486-4-3(EXCEPT JE)
07....FOR URBAN WHITE

(FOR MH-486-4-3 EXCEPT JE)
08....FOR JE & USE IN JAPAN
09....FOR JE

— 33 —

MH-486-4~3(JE), 486-5/H
MH-486-55F
MH-486-4-3 8 (JEIRIR <)
7-N VA A
(MH-486-4-3FHJEIZH <)
JE, HAH

JE,H




R — D — R

19. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PART'

B Type

D Type

M Type

S Type

Positional relation between presser foot assemnbly and walking foot

R (#) . k5% 0482 o UEER

Chi

HEY

=]

s

Presser foot asmi.

A (HR)

B1524-486-BB0.

B1524-486-DB0

B1524-486-MBA

B1524-486-SB0

Walking foot

Exx Nz

!

@ \

=\,

Ve
?

B3026-487-000

B3026-487-D(0

B3026-490-M00

B3026-487-S00

— 34—




20. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

AL E R R

X
z

- 35—



REF, NO_ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ __ _ __ _ ] DESCRIPTION __________ AR R Qy
1 ¥ 269-10653 THREAD STAND ASM. LM FVIF(23) 1
2 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER LhIFILP A (2)
3 229-31000 SPOOL PIN eV W (2)
4 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION L MYFIIY Sryyay (2)
5 229-30804 SPOOL REST SEVLE AN (2)
6 SM-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 v3733¥° M6 L=15 (2)
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT ANFE YA (2)
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP 1M47F U2 30 ) (1)
9 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM 1M 797 (D

10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER AMFE 9(91) (D

11 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 1hA5F 9% 7 (D

12 SH-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 FAT 23y M5 L=14 (2)

13 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 uyHrIYh M5 (2)

14 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER 1MFE 9 (34) (n

15 229-30556 THREAD STANDING ARM ASM. 1M AFY5 (23) (1

i6 WS-0510002-EN  SPRING WASHER. N3P F x 5.1X9.2X1.3 ()

17 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 nYhr+Y M5 (2)

18 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 IYR7HYh M16X1.5 1y2 (D

19 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 (S22 (2)

20 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER NI % 16.4X26.6X3.2 (1)

21 ¢ 131-68208 THREAD GUIDE ARM BASE AMFANTYHIF & 4 (1)

22 NM-6040002-SE  NUT M4X0.7 IYh7HYh M4X0.7 292 (2)

23 SM-4042001-SC  SCREW M4 X 20 FAT IRV M4X0.7 L=20 (N

24 SM-4041201-SC =~ SCREW M4 1=12 FATIRY M4 L=12 (1)

25 269-10604 THREAD GUIDE B {baF{FT Y+ (B) (D

T



21.LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
EEF®Y 2 b

As to the place changed,refer to the corresponding Rev.No.

When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts(Added parts)are
not interchangeablie with each other:

In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the
obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders.

LEEMW, #35Rev.No . REZSB{EEL,
BROBERNBVEENGAL, RSN SBTH, TEXTEST,
BE486530PJA

No.0205-[07 - ‘Rev.No.

*A:Added partsENi&/D:Obsoleted partsflBS¥S/E:ErratumE

Rev .|PagelRe f. Parts No. Rev.|PagelRef¥, Parts No.
* INo. | B |No. i ) * MNo. | E |No. @ &
D| 06 2| 42[1110-52701 Al 07 2| 42(229-12000
D| 06 2| 64/100-04109 Al 07 2| 64[229-01805
D| 06 4| 13|SS-7110510-SP A 07 4| 13|SS-4110515-SP
Al 07 4| 50/55-4110615-SP
Al 07 4| 51|WT-0530002-KS
D| o6 6| 26 |M4008-110-000
D| 06 6! 27|SS-7150940-SP
D| 06 6] 28|(M8512-090-AA0
D| 06 6| 29|D1227-481-ECO
D| 06 6| 41|B1411-552-0A0 Al 07 6| 41[229-06457
D| 06 8/ 15(110-07101 Al 07 8| 15[/229-08309
D| 06 10| 49|B1148-555-000 A 07 10| 49/229-12109
D| 06 10| 50{110-52701 Al 07 10| 50/229-12000
D| 06 12| 55|SS-6121610-SP Al 07 12| 55{SS-6121610-TP
Di{ 06 24| 62(B2220-481-0A0 A 07| 24| 62|B2220-481-010
D| 06 26| 44|D6043-555-B00 A 07 26| 44 HK-0346400-0B
A 07 26| 65|/BT-0800602-E0
Al 07 26| 66 |HK-0346101-40
A| 07| 33 5| MTS-P0O1200A0
Al 07| 33 7|/MTS-P01200B0O
D| 06 | 33| 13|D8231-555-E0B j
A| 07 | 33| 13/400-13170
Al 07 33| 28 |MTJ-VMOO420A
D| 06 36 - |ALL PARTS 2%&
D| 06 38 - |ALL PARTS 4%&
D| 06 40 -ALL PARTS 2i&
D| 06 42 - |ALL PARTS 2%4&
D| 06 43 1|(B3301-481-BAO A| 07| 36 1/269-10653
_ y,

- 387~



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS L1
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE- REF PART NO PAGE REF

i H N g H N Pk " _No g H _NO
BT-0500300-EA 22 18 | B1513-490-000 8 24 B1904-481-000 2 44 B2917-470-000 16 37
BT-0800602-E0 26 65 B1514-490-000 3 27 B1905-380-000 4 1 B2918-470-000 16 9
B1103-481-F00 4 22 | B1515-450-000 8 12 B1905-541-B00 6 28 B2919-490-0A0 10 40
B1104-487-000 2 40 B1616-450-000 3 3 B1908-481-000-A 6 33 B2920-490-000 10 18
B1105-380-000 4 30 | B1518-450-0A0-A & 18 B1909-481-000 6 35 B2922-490-0A0 10 31
B1106-380-000 4 32 | B1522-552-000 24 24 B1916-481-000 2 28 B2924-470-000 16 3
B1106-481-0A0-A 4 14 | B1524-486-0B0 14 57 B1916-481-000 4 10 B2926-490-0A0 10 13
B1106-481-0A0-A 4 40 B1601-487-0A0 12 43 B2001-481-000-A 22 22 B2935-470-000 16 33
B1106-481-000-A 4 15 B1601-555-000 12 28 B2002-481-000 2223 B2940-490-0B0 10 51
B1107-380-000 4 28 | B1602-481-000-A 12 4 B2004-481-0A0 2227 B2941-490-000 10 52
B1107-481-000 4 20 B1603-486-0A0 12 21 B2005-380-0A0 22 19 B2944-490-000 10 42
B1108-481-000 4 16 | B1604-155-000 12 48 B2005-481-0AB 22 29 B3003-450-000-A 16 1
B1109-481-000 4 18 | B1604-155-000 12 51 B2007-481-000 22 21 B3005-450-0A0 14 7
B1110-481-000-A 2 50 B1604-486-000 12 6 B2008-481-000 22 14 B3009-486-000 14 3
B1110-481-000-A 4 41 B1605~555-000 12 26 B2010-481-0A0 22 11 B3010-450-000-A 14 17
B1111-481-000 2 51 B1607-352-000 § b1 B2012-481-000 229 B3011-450-0A0-A 14 18
B1112-481-000-A 2 52 | B1608-481-000 12 41 B2014-481-040 22 15 B3012-490-000 14 4
B1115-380-000 4 26 | B1609-804-B00 14 15 B2015-481-0A0 22 4 B3013-490-000 14 13
B1119-481-000 2 18 | B1610-430-0A0 22 35 B2025-481-000 22 6 B3017-450-0A0 14 11
B1121-470-0AA 2 56 B1610-430-0A0 22 37 B2030-481-000 223 B3018-450-0A0 14 27
B1121-470-0A0 2 1 B1610-430-000 12 36 B2032-481-000 22 8 B3019-450-000-A 14 26
B1122-470-000 2 2 | B1610-486-000 12 13 B2101-486-0A0 20 1 B3020-450-000 14 30
B1130-481-0A0 2 5 B1611-470-000 12 15 B2103-481-00B 20 4 B3021-490-0A0 14 35
B1130-4§1-000-A 2 6 B1611-470-000 16 24 B2105-481-000 20 5 B3022-486-000 14 32
B1131-4&1-000 27 B1612-470-000 12 18 B2106-481-0A0 20 9 B3023-490-0A0 14 54
B1132-481-000 2 8 | B1613-481-F00 123 B2108-481-000 20 18 B3024-490-0A0 14 33
B1134-481-000 2 37 B1616-486-000 1219 B2109-481-000-A 20 14 B3025-490-000 14 44
B1135-481-000 2 38 | B1620-470-000 10 2 B2110-481-000-A 20 13 B3026-487-000 14 45
B1151-490-00A 2 57 | B1620-487-000 12 45 B2111-481-000-A 20 16 B3027-490-000 14 53
B1151-490-000 2 14 | B1621-490-000-A 10 47 B2112-481-0A0 20 19 B3028-450-000 14 43
B1152-450-000-A 2 15 | B1622-555-000 10 4 B2115-481-0A0 20 29 B3029-486-000 14 39
B1161-48&1-0B0 4 36 B1623-487-000 16 19 B2117-481-0A0 20 12 B3030-490-000 14 1
B1161-481-000-A 4 37 B1623-490-0AA 10 61 B2119-481-0A0 20 33 B3031-490-000 14 50
B1162-481-000 4 39 B1623-490-0A0 10 8 B2120-481-0A0 20 31 B3032-450-000 14 48
B1168-481-000 4 42 | B1624-490-00A 10 62 B2122-481-000 20 36 B3034-490-000 14 41
B1187-552-000 4 38 | B1624-490-000 10 11 B2123-481-000 20 37 B3035-486-000 14 21
B1201-486-000 6 1 B1625-470-0A0 10 14 B2124-481-000 20 27 B3036-486-000 14 42
B1202-486-0B0 6 22 B1626-470-000 10 15 B2125-481-0A0 20 39 B3037-470-000 10 19
B1202-486-0C0 6 18 B1627-555-0A0 100 33 B2201-481-000-A 2 30 B3037-470-000 14 51
B1203-486-000 6 7 | B1628-555-000 100 20 B2202-481-000 2 32 B3101-481-000 24 10
B1203-490-000 6 9 | B1630-470-000 16 22 B2203-481-000 24 44 B3101-481-000 24 38
B1209-481-000 6 19 B1631-470-000 16 15 B2212-481-000 24 55 B3102-481-0A0 24 33
B1211-980-000 10 30 B1632-470-000 10 23 B2214-481-000 24 52 B3102-481-000 24 37
B1213-552-0A0-A 6 3 B1634-470-000 10 7 B2215-481-000 24 57 B3104-481-000 24 6
B1214-038-000 29 10 B1639-470-000 100 39 B2216-481-000 24 5l B3104-481-000 24 35
B1226-552-000 6 5 B1640-470-0A0 10 36 B2217-481-000 24 49 B3106-380-000 24 8
B1229-232-000 14 40 | B1641-490-000 10 28 B2218-481-000 24 46 B3106-481-000 24 3
B1229-232-000 14 52 | B1644-490-000 10 27 B2220-481-010 24 62 B3107-704-000 24 39
B1230-470-B00 6 16 B1646-161-000 100 21 B2225-481-000 24 63 B3115-481-000 24 25
B1242-980-000 10 29 | B1649-161-000 100 25 B2226-481-000 8 6l B3116-481-000 24 26
B1301-487-000 8 46 | B1651-490-000 16 16 B2301-481-0A0 22 31 B3117-481-000 24 27
B1302-487-000 8 47 | B1652-470-000 16 18 B2302-481-000 22 33 B3119-771-000 24 41
B1302-552-B00 8 44 | B1654-470-000 16 21 B2303-481-0A0 22 39 B3120-125-000 24 4
B1303-487-0A0 8 43 B1660-481-000 100 56 B2304-481-0A0 22 41 B3120-125-000 24 42
B1303-487-0B0 8 41 B1661-481-000 10, 58 B2305-481-0A0 22 46 B3120-481-000 24 31
B1303-487-0C0 8 36 B1662-481-000 10 55 B2306-019-000 24 36 B3121-481-000 24 12
B1305-470-0A0 8 38 B1701-481-000 12, 53 B2306-481-000 22 43 B3125-372-000 8§ 20
B1306-470-0A0 8 40 B1702-155-000 12 32 B2307-481-000 22 44 B3126-012-000 24 34
B1306-470-0A0 8 42 B1702-155-000 12, 59 B2308-481-0A0 22 56 B3126-352-000 24 5
B1306-470-0B0 8 37 B1703-155-0A0 12 54 B2309-481-0A0 22 50 B3129-012-A00 24 40
B1401-486-000 6 40 B1708-470-000-A 12 12 B2310-481-000 22 53 B3148-123-000 2 25
B1403-352-BA0 20 6 B1711-486-000 12 11 B2311-481-000-A 22 49 B3148-123-000 4 8
B1403-553-000 6 43 B1713-481-0A0 1229 B2657-771-000 29 19 B3404-122-000 29 7
B1408-552-000 6 26 | B1715-481-000 12. 8 B2901-470-000 16 32 B3412-415-000 8 4
B1414-232-000 20 21 B1716-481-000 20 25 B2902-490-B00 16 28 B3413-5562-000 32 4
B1414-555-000 6 27 B1801-481-000-A 8 50 B2903-470-000 16 14 B3414-415-000-A 8 11
B1418-450-000 6 44 B1802-481-000 8 58 B2905-470-000 16 25 B3416-415-000-A 8 32
B1421-486-000 14 58 | B1803-481-000 8§ 56 B2906-412-000 14 5 B3416-552-000 8 6
B1432-027-000 8 53 B1803-481-000 22 25 B2907-470-000 14 6 B3417-552-000 32 5
B1501-487-000 8 23 B1813-481-000 8 60 B2909-490-000 16 8 B3420-555-000 30 10
B1501-490-000 8 30 B1827-232-000 20 22 B2910-490-000 16 4 B3421-555-000 30 18
B1507-481-0A0 8 28 | BI1901-481-000-A 6 32 B2912-490-0A0 16 5 B3425-555-000-A 30 15
B1509-490-000 8 21 B1902-481-0A0-B 6 29 B2913-470-000 16 11 B3426-5562-000 30 13
B1510-450-000 8 31 B1903-481-000 2 46 B2914-470-000 16 12 B3426-552-000 32 6
B1511-555-000 8 22 B1903-552-000 6 48 B2915-490-B00 16 7 B3431-581-000 8§ 2
B1512-470-000 14 47 B1904-481-00A 2 59 B2916-470-000 16 31 B3501-470-000 29 35

— 38 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 5[
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART| NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
B B NO 5 H__NO B H O NO B N0
B3501-487-000 29 26 | DI232-555-B00 6 14 | D3009-486-E00 28 15 | GPF-01016000 32 52
B3502-470-000 29 36 | DI517-490-DO0 8 1 | D3010-486-EA0 28 38 | GPF-01017000 32 51
B3502-487-000 29 16 | D1520-490-D0A 8 35 | D3010-486-E00 28 39 | GPF-01018000-A 32 15
B3503-470-000 29 38 | DI901-481-CCO 6 31 | D3011-481-D00 28 43 | GPF-030000A0 32 1
B3503-487-000 29 25 | DISI0-481-CO0 6 34 | D3012+481-DO0 28 41 | GPF-03001000 32 18
B3504-470-000 29 37 | DI912-481-C00-A 4 3 | D3013-481-D00 28 40 | GPF-03010000 32 16
B3504-487-000 29 27 | DI913-481-CA0 2 23 | D3103-481-DA0 24 1 | G5066-110-000 18 42
B3505-470-000 29 28 | DI9I3-481-CA0 4 5 | D3105-481-D00 24 70 | G5066-110-000 26 42
B3507-470-000 29 29 | DI9I3-481-C00 2 24 | D3110-481-C00 24 23
B3509-470-000 29 24 | DI9I3-481-CO0 4 6 | D3111-481-CA0 2 19 | HK-0346101-40 26 66
B3522-470-000 29 31 | DI914-481-C00-A 2 27 | D3130-481-CA0 24 20 | HK-0346400-0B 26 44
B3526-490-000 29 1 | DI914-481-C00-A 4 7 | D3133-481-C00 29 9 | HW-2F18S12-19 28 9
B3527-415-000 29 15 | DI917-481-C00 2 26 | D3134-481-C00 24 22 | HW-2001100-00 18 41
B3527-415-000 29 17 | DI9I7-481-CO0 4 9 | D3135-481-CBO 24 15
B3528-486-0A0 29 3 | D2013-481-C00 22 1 | D3135-481-CO0-A 24 16 | MAT-80115T00 18 38
B3530-555-000 29 13 | D2101-490-DOA 28 3 | D3136-481-CA0 24 17 | MAT-80115T00 28 23
B3534-012-000 2 21 | D2101-490-D00-A 28 1 | D3415-481-C00 8 34 | MC-2750008-00 6 46
B3534-155-000 29 11 | D2107-555-B00 28 18 | D3440-481-C00 8 62 | MTJ-VMO04100 33 1
B3536-122-000 29 6 | D2109-486-E00 28 19 | D3901-481-DOB 28 14 | MTJ-VNMOO420A 33 28
B3536-450-000 29 2 | D2111-555-B0A 28 5 | D3901-486-DAB 18 32 | MTJ-VNO04200 33 2
B3552-481-000 29 33 | D2111-555-B00-B 28 12 | D3901-486-DAC 18 34 | MTS-P00900A0 33 3
B3553-481-000 29 18 | D2112-490-D00 28 10 | D3901-486-EAB 18 31 | MTS-POI050A0 33 4
B3554-481-000 29 22 | D2114-555-B00 10 22 | D3901-486-EAC 18 33 | MTS-P01200A0 33 5
B4103-352-0A0 12 49 | D2114-555-B00 28 35 | D3901-486-EOB 18 44 | MTS-PO1200B0 33 7
B4123-522-00A 12 17 | D2118-555-B00-A 18 35 | D3902-481-C00-A 18 37 | MTV-700B1100 6 45
B4123-522-00A 16 13 | D2118-555-B00-A 28 20 | D3903-481-COA 18 47
B7114-012-000 32 22 | D2119-555-C00 28 8 | D3903-481-C00 18 46 | NM-6040002-SE 36 22
B7114-012-000 32 33 | D2120-555-C00 24 71 | D3904-481-E00 18 29 | NM-6043212-SA 18 39
B8125-280-00E 32 48 | D2120-555-C00 28 26 | D3905-481-C00 18 25 | NM-6043212-SA 28 25
B8151-771-0A0 32 49 | D2121-555-D00 28 36 | D3906-481-C00 18 22 | NM-6050001-SE 36 13
B8152-771-000 32 50 | D2126-481-CA0 20 42 | D3907-481-CA0 18 26 | NM-6050001-SE 36 17
B8217-481-AC0 30 2 | D2210-481-DA0 24 43 | D3908-481-C00 18 20 | NM-6050001-SP 26 25
B8217-481-AD0 30 1 | D2211-481-DO0 24 56 | D3909-481-CO0 18 24 | NM-6050001-SP 26 28
B8217-481-000 30 3 | D2213-481-C00 24 54 | D3910-481-CO0 18 18 | NM-6050001-SP 26 30
B8228-125-000 30 19 | D2227-481-D00 24 59 | D3911-481-CA0 18 1 | NM-6060001-SE 30 9
B8230-486-0A0 33 27 | D2401-481-CD0 26 4 | D3911-481-CO0 18 8 | NM-6060001-SE 32 21
B8231-380-000 33 21 | D2403-481-C00 26 5 | D3912-481-CA0 18 6 | NM-6060001-SE 32 36
B8235-481-000 30 4 | D2404-481-DOA 26 10 | D3913-481-DO0 18 5 | NM-6080721-SE 32 24
B8237-481-000 30 5 | D2405-481-C00-A 26 3 | D3914-481-C00 18 7 | NM-6080721-SE 32 35
D2406-481-D00 26 8 | D3915-481-CO0 18 13 | NM-6080721-SE 32 44
CM-3002000-B1 2 61 | D2407-481-DBA 26 1 | D3916-481-C00 4 12 | NM-6160511-SE 36 18
CM-3002000-01 2 60 | D2407-481-D00 26 7 | D3916-481-C00 18 14 | NM-6550815-SF 33 6
CM-3002001-A1 2 63 | D2408-481-C00-A 26 12 | D3917-481-D00 18 4 | NS-6060310-SP 2 29
CM-3002001-01 2 62 | D2409-481-D00 26 9 | D3918-481-D00 18 2 | NS-6060310-SP 4 11
CM-5003000-01 33 9 | D2410-481-C00-A 26 16 | D3919-481-D00 18 9 | NS-6090310-SP 18 12
€Q-2020000-00 14 19 | D2411-481-CA0 26 18 | D3921-481-D00 26 31 | NS-6110310-SP 14 25
€Q-2020000-00 20 7 | D2412-481-C00 26 21 | D3928-481-DA0 24 68 | NS-6110310-SP 14 34
€Q-2020000-00 20 34 | D2413-481-C00 26 20 | D3929-481-DA0 24 69 | NS-6110310-SP 24 18
€Q-2020000-00 26 13 | D2414-481-CA0 26 23 | D3931-481-D00 24 64 | NS-6110310-SP 24 53
€Q-2520000-00 14 28 | D2415-481-C00 26 32 | D7114-555-BAB 32 31 | NS-6110420-SP 10 26
€Q-2520000-00 22 13 | D2415-481-DAO-A 26 26 | D7117-555-BA0 32 20 | NS-6110420-SP 29 23
€Q-2520000-00 22 47 | D2415-481-DO0 26 27 | D7117-555-BA0 32 32 | NS-6120310-SP 12 22
€Q-3030000-00 12 5 | D2416-481-C00 26 29 | D7133-555-B00 32 26 | NS-6120310-SP 14 10
CQ-3030000-00 12 27 | D2421-481-CA0 26 50 | D8110-555-BOE 32 46 | NS-6120310-SP 16 30
CQ-3030000-00 12 37 | D2424-481-C00-A 26 61 | D8I11-555-BOE 32 47 | NS-6120310-SP 20 23
CQ-3030000-00 12 38 | D2425-481-CO0 26 62 | D8112-555-B0E 32 39 | NS-6120310-SP 20 35
CQ-3030000-00 12 39 | D2426-481-C00 26 57 | D8113-555-B00 32 45 | NS-6120310-SP 26 51
CQ-3030000-00 22 36 | D2428-481-CA0 26 59 | D8114-555-BOE 32 43 | NS-6150310-SP 14 20
CQ-3030000-00 22 38 | D2429-481-C00 26 53 | D8227-555-E00 30 6 | NS-6150430-SP 10 59
CQ-4000000-FO 14 49 | D2430-481-C00 26 54 | D8230-490-E00 33 26 | NS-6620310-SP 8 33
CS-0791016-SH 8 48 | D2460-481-DAB 26 35 | D8231-555-EOA 33 11 | NS-6660430-SP 10 17
CS-111101E-SH 32 13 | D2460-486-EAB 26 34 | D8231-555-E0D 33 12 | NS-6680410-SP 12 40
CS-111121A-SH 8 54 | D2461-481-C00 26 41 | D8231-555-E00 33 19 | NS-6680410-SP 12 56
CS-1470710-SH 12 33 | D2461-486-E00 26 64 | D8232-490-E0A 33 18
D2462-481-C00 26 48 | D8232-490-E00 33 17 | PS-0150065-KP 10 12
D1104-481-CA0 4 24 | D2465-481-C00 26 38 | D8232-555-B00 33 15 | PS-0200102-KH 24 7
D1104-481-C00 4 25 | D2466-481-CO0 26 36 | D9101-481-CA0 4 46 | PS-0250162-KH 6 21
D1118-481-COA 2 58 | D2467-555-B00 2 54
D1118-481-C00 2 17 | D2467-555-BO0 4 35 | GPF-010010A0 32 17 | RC-0150001-KP 12 35
D1204-490-DA0 6 13 | D2480-484-D00 4 34 | GPF-01009000 32 3 | RE-0200000-K0 18 30
D1204-490-D00 6 17 | D3001-486-E00 28 33 | GPF-01011000 32 28 | RE-0250000-K0 26 6
D1208-555-D00 6 2 | D3003-486-E00 28 48 | GPF-01012000 32 12 | RE-0250000-K0 28 17
D1217-486-DOA 6 12 | D3005-481-C00 28 50 | GPF-01013000-A 32 2 | RE-0400000-KO 24 66
D1217-486-D00 6 6 | D3006-481-C00 28 22 | GPF-010140A0 32 9 | RE-0400000-K0 26 40
D1230-552-B00 6 37 | D3006-486-EA0 28 49 | GPF-0101500 32 19 | RE-0500000-K0 8 5
D1231-555-B00 6 15 | D3007-486-E00 28 30 | GPF-01015000 32 25 | RE-0600000-K0 8 9

- 39—




NUMERTICAL INDEX OF PARTS ]|
PART NG PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE  REF PART NO PAGE REF
i H NO & H_ N o H_No % H NO
RE-0600000-K0 18 28 SS-4110515-SP 4 2 S8-6151040-SP 26 39 SS-8160710-SP 22 24
RE-0600000-K0 24 30 SS-4110515-SP 4 4 S5-6151412-Tp 26 58 SS-8160710-SP 22 26
RE-0901110-K0 18 36 SS-4110515-SP 4 13 S5-6151920-SP 26 22 S8-8150710-SP 22 32
RE-0901110-00 28 21 S5-4110515-SP 4 31 S$S-6621220-Sp 12 50 SS-81560710-SP 22 45
R0-0291801-00 6 4 88-4110515-SP 4 45 SS-6660610-TP 2230 8S-8150710-TP 12 31
R0-0291801-00 14 46 $S-4110515-Sp 18 15 SS5-6661110-SP 12 14 S§-8150710-TP 20 2
R0O-0371801-00 8 16 S5-4110515-SP 18 16 SS-6661110-SP 32 14 SS-8151150-SP 8 45
R0-0371801-00 24 19 S8-4110515-SP 18 17 $S-7081310-SP 24 58 88-8151150-SP 8 52
R0-0442401-00 6 24 S5-4110515-SP 18 19 S§-7090410-SP 18 23 S§8-8151150-SP 8 b7
RO-0681901-00 30 8 85-4110515-SP 24 61 SS-7090510-SP 28 37 88-8151150-SP 8 59
R0O-0691801-00 10 48 SS-4110615-SP 4 50 SS-7090520-TP 20 41 S§8-8151150-SP 12 52
R0-0742401-00 10 6 $5-4110715-SP 24 11 S8-7090520-TP 227 $5-8151150-SP 16 2
R0O-0801502-00 14 29 SS-4110715-SP 24 65 S§-7090520-TP 22 b4 SS-8161150-TP 26 60
RO-19562401-00 29 14 SS-4110715-SP 24 72 S8-7090620-TP 16 10 S5-8660610-TP 6 11
88-4110715-SP 29 5 SS-7090910-SP 14 22 SS-8660610-TP 12 30
SD-0360601-SP 26 11 S5-4110715-SP 29 8 S8-7090910-TP 2212 35-8660610-TP 12 34
SD-0450211-SP 18 21 S8-4110715-SP 29 20 §5-7090910-TP 22 52 SS-8660610-TP 12 58
SD-0450701-TP 20 10 S8-4110715-Sp 29 21 $S-7110340-SP 28 13 35-8660610-TP 16 27
SD-0500402-SP 14 31 S5-4110815-SP 2 22 SS-7110510-SP 2 39 S5-8660810-TP 8§ 39
SD-0550271-TP 28 29 5S-4110815-SP 10 44 SS-7110510-SP 2 55 SS-8660810-TP 8 55
SD-0600452-TP 26 55 SS-4110815-SP 33 16 $S-7110510-SP 28 11 S5-8660810-TP 22 20
SD-0630275-SP 8§ T SS-4111015-SP 2 3 SS-7110570-SP 14 9 55-8660810-TP 22 28
SD-0630275-SP 8 13 SS-4111015-SP 6 38 S8-7110710-SP 10 5 SS-8681650-TP 6 25
SD-0630301-SP 8 10 SS-4111415-SP 24 29 SS-7110710-TP 26 63 S5-9080410-SP 28 46
SD-0640211-SP 24 67 S5-4112515-SP 24 28 SS-7110740-TP 16 20 SS-91561120-CP 2 41
SD-0640231-SP 4 43 S8-5060310-SP 26 15 S§-7110740-TP 26 37 SS-9161160-CP 32 11
SD-0640241-SP 32 8 SS-5080710-SP 3 19 SS-7110740-TP 26 47 S8-9161640-SR 32 10
SD-0640391-TP 16 36 SS-5110810-SP 26/ 52 SS-7110840-SP 26 17 S5-9660910-SP 10 10
SD-0641004-SP 14 37 S5-6060210-SP 4 17 S5-7110840-SP 28 16 SS-9661120-CP 32 7
SD-0720551-SP 14 14 S5-6060210-SP 4 19 SS-7110840-Sp 33 14
SD-0790601-SP 10 54 $S-6060210-SP 4 27 SS-7110910-SP 10 35 TA-0290301-M0 22 48
SD-0791501-SP 26 66 S5-6060340-SP 4, 21 §S-7110910-SP 26 43 TA-0500601-M0 20 43
SD-0800422-CP 16 35 SS-6060340-SP 4 29 SS-7111110-TP 8 29 TA-0750704-R0 2 12
SD-1020701-SP 1220 S5-6080320-SP 2 9 SS-7111110-TP 12 47 TA-1050504-R0 2 13
SD-1020701-SP 12 44 35-6080320-SP 2 b3 SS-7111110-Tp 18 27 TA-1050504-RO 22 17
SK-3311600-SB 32 27 SS-6080320-SP 24 45 SS-7111110-TP 20 11 TA-1250406-R0 2 4
SK-3482500-SC 33 25 S5-6080320-SP 24 50 SS-7111110-TP 20 20 TA-1250406-R0 2 11
SK-3514000-SD 32 29 S5-6080320-SP 28 42 S8-7111110-TP 22 40 TA-1250705-R0 2 33
SL-4030621-SS 28 2 S5-6080410-SP 24 47 SS-7111110-Tp 26 19 TA-1701002-R0 2 36
SL-4040831-SF 28 4 SS-6080410-SP 28 45 SS-7111110-TP 26 24 TA-1750502-R0 10 45
SM-4040601-SB 18 43 55-6081210-SP 29 39 SS-7111120-SP 26 46 TA-2100904-R0 2 49
SM-4040601-SB 18 45 S8-6090420-SP 261 2 SS-7111310-TP 22 42 TA-2101002-R0 2 34
SM-4040601-SB 18 49 85-6090510-SP 26 14 SS8-7111410-SP 10 24 TA-2351305-R0 2 35
SM-4040601-SB 28 28 SS-6090610-SP 2 16 SS-7111410-SP 14 16
SM-4041201-SC 36 24 S8-6090630-SP 2 20 SS-7111410-TP 12 1 WP-0371016-SD 28 47
SM-4042001-SC 36 23 §$5-6090670-TP 6 36 SS-7111410-TP 16 6 WP-0371026-SD 14 23
SM-4051405-SE 36 12 S5-6090670-TP 6 42 SS-7112420-SP 28 34 WP-0371026-SD 18 11
SM-~6061610-SC 36 6 SS-6090810-SP 12 25 §5-7120910-SP 8§ 14 WP-0371026-SD 22 55
SM-6062002-TP 20 15 S5-6090810-TP 28 32 8S-7121410-SP 14 55 WP-0371026-SD 24 48
SM~-6062002-TP 22 2 S5-6091210-TP 6 30 S§-7150740-SP 4 47 WP-0371026-SD 28 44
SM-8063012-TR 30 12 S8-6092120-SP 22 16 SS-71560740-SP 33 20 WP-0450500-SB 28 27
SM-8063012-TR 30 17 S8-6110420-TP 24 13 SS-7161120-SP 6 8 WP-0480856-SP 2 48
SM-9061203-SE 30 22 SS-6110420-TP 24 32 SS-7161210-SP 26 33 WP-0480856-SP 10 43
SM-9061203-SE 32 53 SS-6110610-TP 14: 56 §5-7620750-SP 10 46 WP-0480856-SP 12 2
SM-9061853-SR 30 16 55-6110630-TP 16 34 $S-7620750-SP 10 63 WP-0480856-SP 12 23
SM-9081423-SE 32 23 SS-6110710-TP 24 21 SS-7681650-TP 6 23 WP-0480856-SP 26 45
SM-9081423-SE 32 34 S5-6111010-SP 16 17 8S-7701010-SP 30 7 WP-0601016-SC 33 24
SM-9082023-SE 32 40 SS-6111010-SP 28 6 S5-8080310-TP 18 3 WP-0501016-SD 14 2
SQ-1110402-MZ 29 12 S5-6120930-SP 100 9 S5-8080410-TP 6 47 WP-0601016-SD 20 24
SS5-1080510-SP 127 S8-6121210-SP 10 34 SS-8090410-TP 28 31 WP-05601016-SD 26 49
SS-1080510-SP 20 26 §5-6121210-SP 10 37 SS-8090540-SpP 10 57 WP-0621016-SD 10 60
$5-1090920-SP 12 16 SS-6121220-TP 10 41 SS-8110410-SP 22 34 WP-0621016-SD 33 10
SS-1090920-SP 16 23 85-6121220-TP 14 8 SS-8110410-TP 8 49 WP-0621026-SP 4 48
S$5-1110640-TP 12 46 S8-6121220-TP 14 12 SS-8110410-TP 10 1 WP-0621026-SP 8 25
SS-1110710-SP 2 31 $5-6121220-TP 14 36 S5-8110410-TP 1210 WP-0651056-SH 10 16
S8-1110710-SP 10 53 88-6121220-TP 14 38 SS-8110410-TP 20 8 WP-0671016-SE 32 38
SS-1110710-SP 16 29 S8-6121220-TP 20 30 SS-8110410-TP 22 10 WP-0740516-SP 8 17
SS-1110840-SP 29 32 S8-6121220-TP 20 32 5S-8150510-TP 6 20 WP-0740516-SP 24 14
S5-2080810-SP 20 3 S5-6121220-TP 20 40 SS-8150510-TP 16 26 WP-0753016-SZ 8§ 8
§8-2110915-SP 4 23 S8-6121220-TP 22 5 SS-8150710-SP 10 3 WpP-0851216-SC 24 9
S5-4080415-SP 4 33 S§-6121220-TP 22 51 SS-8150710-SP 10 32 WP-0871602-SE 32 42
55-4080415-SP 18 10 S8-6121220-TP 22 &7 SS-8150710-SP 10 38 WP-1102016-SC 32 30
55-4080610-SP 24 60 S5-6121610-TP 12 42 55-8160710-SP 14 24 WP-1612616-SE 36 19
S5-4110515-SP 2 10 S5-6121610-TP 12 . 65 SS-8150710-SP 20 17 WS-0411002-KB 18 40
SS-4110515-SP 2 45 S8-6121840-SP 12 24 SS-8150710-SP 20 28 WS-0411002-KN 28 24
S5-4110515-SP 2 47 SS-6123010-SP 29 34 S5-81560710-SP 20 38 WS-0441040-KP 18 48

— 40—




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 5]
PART NO PAGE REF | PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
B BN B HE N % N0 B H_NO
WS-0441040-KP 29 30
WS-0510002-KN 28 7
WS-0510002-KN 36 16
WS-0621210-KR 32 37
WS-0861410-KR 32 41
WS-1002560-KR 33 8
WS-1643202-KR 36 20
WT-0530002-KS 4 51
WI-0640002-KN 4 49
WZ-0641510-KP 4 44
101-63103 33 23
101-63152 33 22
110-24106 30 14
110-72204 24 2
131-68208 36 21
229-01805 2 64
229-04155 6 10
229-04155 1229
229-04155 12 57
229-06101 6 39
229-06457 6 41
229-07406 8 26
229-08909 8 15
229-12000 2 42
229-12000 10 50
229-12109 2 43
229-12109 10 49
229-25101 29 4
229-30309 36 14
229-30408 36 10
229-30507 36 9
229-30556 36 15
229-30705 36 7
229-30804 36 5
229-30903 36 4
229-31000 36 3
229-31109 6 2
229-31307 36 11
229-31406 36 8
229-32453 30 11
229-34202 30 26
229-34251 30 20
229-34301 30 21
229-34400 30 25
229-34509 30 23
229-34608 30 24
269-10604 36 25
269-10653 36 1
400-13170 33 13

- 4] -




MEMO

— 42 -




MEMO

— 43 -







1]8] 4]

JUKI CORPORATION

Copyright () 19982005 JUKI CORP.
TEONBERECEY, STz
ERELET,

All rights reserved throughout the world,

JUKI (&4t

HELKS, ZHERE
To order or for further
information,

please contact:

HIDON—YYR EHERROEOFER(EETIENHY FT.

* The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.
HIOA=—Y YR MK, 20055698 REDHAGRTHEELELDTT,

* This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of September 2005.

Printed in Japan




